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THE HISTORY OF PROFESSIONAL BASEBALL IN READING

The first official baseball organization in the city of Reading was the Reading Athletic Club, which was formed in November of 1858 “for the
purpose of taking a game of ball once or twice a week.” For the next decade and a half various teams would play other local nines for
unofficial titles and bragging rights. Leagues provided little in terms of consistent scheduling or reliable umpiring.

In 1883, the National Agreement was drawn up to provide guidelines for player contracts and define league territories. It also set up an
arbitration committee to handle player disputes. The leagues that entered into the agreement were divided, based on salary limits, into
major and minor leagues.

The Reading Actives were a member of the Interstate Association, which had agreed to abide by the National Agreement and was one
of the two original minor leagues. The Actives played a 68 game schedule in 1883, squaring off against clubs from Brooklyn, Harrisburg,
Trenton, Wilmington, Pottsville and Camden (which disbanded in July). Baseballtown’s first minor league team finished 33-35 and in third
place, but the league would disband after the season.

Various reincarnations of the Actives appeared sporadically throughout the next 12 years as teams would often fold or move midway through
the season. Only one other Actives team, the 1894 Pennsylvania State League squad, started and finished a campaign in Reading. Those
Actives tallied a 61-50 mark, good enough for another third place finish.

In 1897, the Reading Coal Heavers began a four year run in the Atlantic League by becoming the first city team to reach the dubious 100
loss plateau, finishing 40-100 and 52.5 games out in eighth place. The following season Reading rebounded to post a 72-56 record (3rd
place) and finished 46-40 (4th) the year after that. In 1900, the Coal Heavers were 16-16 in mid-June when the league disbanded. The
most noteworthy event of Reading’s stay in the Atlantic League came on July 5, 1898, when the world’s first professional female baseball
player signed and played in one game for the Coal Heavers. Lizzie Arlington pitched the final inning of a 5-0 Reading victory over Allentown
that day, giving up two hits and a walk but no runs.

It would be another seven years until a minor league franchise returned to Baseballtown. In 1907, the York White Roses of the Class-B
Tri-State League relocated their bottom dwelling squad to Reading and became the Pretzels. Four seasons later, Reading would capture its
very first title, outdistancing Trenton by 10 games for the 1911 league crown. Unfortunately, Trenton bested the home nine, four games
to three, in a best-of-seven post-season series. The highlight of the year was unquestionably the perfect game tossed by George “Jake”
Northrop on June 14. It remains the only nine inning perfect game in Baseballtown history.

After spending two of the next three seasons in the Tri-State League, which folded after the 1914 season, a new Pretzels team was born
when the Albany Senators of the New York State League moved to Baseballtown in August of 1916. These Pretzels lasted only until the
end of 1917, after which the league folded due to the first World War.

After another year’s hiatus, the Class-AA International League would call on Reading to assume the reins of the Syracuse franchise. For
the next 13 and a half years, teams named the Coal Barons (1919), Marines (1920), Aces (1921-22) and Keystones (1923-1932) would
call Baseballtown home. Mostly remembered for their futility, the Reading IL clubs finished above .500 only twice, with their best record
coming in 1923 (85-79, 3rd place). The 1926 assemblage scratched out just 31 wins against 129 losses and had drifted 75 games out of
first by the end of the year. The 1927 team was slightly better, going 43-123. Yet they still managed to set an International League record
for consecutive losses with 31.

Despite the franchise’s struggles, there were several bright spots from the International League era. The Keys, owned by the Chicago Cubs
from May 1927 until the end of 1930, produced several Major League players in those three and a half seasons. Most notable were shortstop
Bill Jurges and pitcher Lon Warneke, who both had fine big league careers. Warneke even threw a 7-inning rain shortened no-hitter for
the Keys in 1930. The top individual accomplishment, though, came during the 1929 season, when a Reading outfielder produced one of
the greatest hitting displays of all time. In mid-August of that year, George Quellich collected 15 hits in 15 consecutive at-bats over a four
game span, setting a record for organized baseball that stands to this day.

After the Keystones were uprooted from Baseballtown in August 1932, Reading ventured into the Class-A New York-Penn League (known
today as the Eastern League) as a Boston Red Sox affiliate. In 1933, the Sox finished the season with an 80-56 mark and had the most wins
in the league. But Binghamton (79-55) had a winning percentage just .002 points better than Reading and was awarded the championship.
Following a third place finish in 1934, the affiliation with Boston ended and the Brooklyn Dodgers moved in for 1935 season. It was a
short-lived stay for the Reading Brooks, though, as the club moved to Allentown in July.

The next minor league venture for Baseballtown didn’t come until 1940, when the unaffiliated Reading Chicks made the most of their one
year fling in the Class-B Interstate League. The Chicks captured the pennant by four games, then quickly disposed of Trenton, three games
to none in the playoff semifinals. But the city’s first postseason crown would prove elusive again as Lancaster took the best-of-seven title
tilt, four games to one. The following year, Brooklyn returned to Reading and replaced the Chicks with their own team. These Brooks,
which featured future Dodger outfielder Carl Furillo, at least finished the schedule in Reading, settling for third place and a first round exit
in the playoffs. But they left town in the off-season, creating a void that went unfilled for ten long years.

In the spring of 1952, organized baseball returned to Reading as the Cleveland Indians moved their Eastern League franchise here from
Wilkes-Barre. The Indians would call the new Municipal Memorial Stadium home for the next decade, producing two pennant winners and,
at last, a postseason championship. In sharp contrast to the sub-par IL teams, this Reading franchise was a contender almost every season.
They qualified for the playoffs in their first six seasons and finished above .500 each of the first eight years.

Though they stumbled in the championship series, the 1953 team was among the best Eastern League teams ever. Led by future Major
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Leaguer Rocky Colavito, the Indians chalked up a 101-47 record, setting an EL standard for wins that remains to this day.

Two years later, the Indians were again atop the regular season standings. They were led by Don Minnick, Reading’s last 20-game winner,
and All-Star outfielder Roger Maris. Despite taking the pennant by 6.5 games, the Tribe failed to advance past the semifinal round of the
second season.

Alas, after five straight years of postseason heartache, the Indians finally got to celebrate a playoff title in 1957. Despite a third place
finish, Reading tore through the EL postseason by sweeping second place Schenectady and upending regular season champ Albany, three
games to one.

Unfortunately, the glory days of Reading Indians baseball seemed to disappear after the title run of '57. The Tribe returned to the playoffs
just once more in their final four seasons and were swept in the opening series the only time they qualified. A franchise that accumulated
a tremendous .558 winning percentage over its first nine campaigns unceremoniously went out in 1961 as a last place ball club.

Once again the city was left without a minor league team. But this break would last only a year. In 1963 the Red Sox were lured back to
Baseballtown for a two-year stint in the EL and the Indians returned for one final go-round in 1965, after which there was one more season
without organized baseball.

Then came 1967, a landmark year for Reading. The Philadelphia Phillies decided to end their relationship with Macon of the Southern League
and place their Class-AA affiliate in Baseballtown. Out of the 118 minor league teams affiliated with a Major League parent club that year,
only Reading and three others have remained associated with the same organization through the 2004 season.

It didn’t take long for the hometown fans to warm up to the little Phils and for the Phils to reward them with a championship. Like the Indians
before them, the Phillies endeared the Reading faithful out of the gate by rattling off a string of winning seasons - nine to be exact. After
a 70-69 inaugural year, Reading improved to 81-59 in its sophomore campaign and landed in the postseason. After downing Binghamton
two games to none, the Phillies erased regular season king Pittsfield three games to one in the EL Championship Series.

Unfortunately, the Phils did not have a chance to defend their title the next season. Once again a second place effort was good enough for
a postseason berth. However, the 1969 playoffs were cancelled due to rain after only one game was completed in each semifinal series.

1970 produced another fine season in Baseballtown, with the Phils assuming their third consecutive second place distinction. Tied with
Waterbury at the end of the regular season, the two teams met in a winner-take-all one game playoff, which was won by the Pirates, 3-2.
The center of attention all season was slugging first baseman Greg Luzinski, who led the league in batting average (.325), RBIs (120) and
runs scored (94) while also smacking 33 home runs - second only to Richie Zisk’s 34.

The next two seasons brought quality teams but no titles to Reading. The ‘71 edition was loaded with talent, including future Hall of Fame
third baseman Mike Schmidt. Ironically, Schmidt played shortstop for the Phillies that season while the hot corner was manned by Bob
Boone, one of the best MLB catchers of his era. Also a member of that R-Phils lineup was future big league slugger Andre Thornton.

Up until 1973, there were four Reading teams that captured regular season flags and two other clubs that won postseason titles. The ‘73
R-Phils would be the first to secure both. A mere half game advantage gave the Phillies the National Division title over Sherbrooke and set
them up for a best-of-five series against Pittsfield for the title. For the second time in six years the Phillies brought home the postseason
spoils with a three games to one championship victory.

From 1974 to 1982 the Reading Phillies continued to be an above average team, posting six records of .500 or better. But with the exception
of the division-winning 1975 squad, there wasn’t much to celebrate. Four times in those nine years they made the playoffs and on each
occasion they were bounced without winning a game.

Championship caliber baseball would return to Municipal Stadium in a big way in 1983. Voted by Baseball America as the 62nd best minor
league team of all time, the ‘83 R-Phils dominated the Eastern League to the tune of 96 wins and 44 losses. Led by EL MVP Jeff Stone’s
90 stolen bases and 109 runs, the flying Phils swiped 272 sacks - 100 more than any other team in franchise history - and scored 801
times. Along with Stone, catcher Darren Daulton and second baseman Juan Samuel would earn promotions to Philadelphia in September.
Victims of the big club’s own push to make the playoffs, Reading couldn’t overcome the loss of its top players and fell to fourth place New
Britain in the semifinals.

Failing to garner any momentum from the amazing 1983 season, the Phils reeled off two last place finishes in a row before reemerging as a
force to be reckoned with during the 1986 campaign. A 77-59 effort in the regular season led the league and allowed Reading to open with
sub-.500 Glens Falls in the opening round of the playoffs. The Phils ousted the Tigers in four games and met Vermont in the Championship
Series. Tied at two games apiece, the fifth and deciding game was played in Reading. Despite a valiant rally in the final inning, the Phillies
came up just short as the Reds held on for the title clinching victory.

The close-but-no-cigar ‘86 season would be the Phils’ last legitimate run at the EL crown for the next decade. Only two Reading teams
qualified for the playoffs in that stretch and neither made it to the finals. The 1987 club was the only one to claim a spot higher that fourth
in the standings.

But the city’s fortune would take a turn for the better in 1995. The Phillies finished the regular season tied with Trenton for the best record
in the Southern Division at 73-69. In the first round of the Eastern League playoffs, the Phillies swept the Thunder 3-0. In the Championship
Series Reading defeated New Haven, 3-2, taking the deciding game at home. Reading hit .299 as a team in eight playoff games. The team
also hit 21 home runs during the 1995 playoffs after they drilled a then club-record 118 during the year.

One of those 21 post-season home runs in '95 was hit by Dan Held, a young first baseman who had just been called up from Clearwater
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for the playoffs. Little did the Reading faithful realize that Held would hit 26 more homers in 1996 and another 26 in 1997 to give him 53
for his career - at the time the most by one player in Reading’s professional baseball history.

Reading fans were treated to a sneak preview of Philadelphia‘s nucleus for the new century in 1999. Pat Burrell and Jimmy Rollins highlighted
a roster that fetured several future Major Leaguers. It was in Reading in 1999 that Burrell first played left field and where Rollins solidfied
his claim as the Phillies shortstop of the future.

Baseballtown was treated to another title team in 2000. A revitalized Phillies minor league operation proved to be the recipe for success
as the Phils cruised to the top position in the Southern Division, besting second place Harrisburg by 9.5 games. But the Senators were
still the four-time defending league champions and the first game of the Southern Division Series looked like it would go Harrisburg’s way.
After surrendering four insurance runs to fall behind 9-4 in the top of the 9th, Reading staged one of the greatest comebacks in the city’s
history: a six-run uprising which was capped by pinch-hitter Carmine Cappuccio’s opposite field walk-off grand slam. The miraculous 10-9
victory fueled a three game sweep by Reading. After taking Game One from New Haven in the Championship Series, the Phils ran out of
steam and settled for league runner-up.

In 2001, the Phillies qualified for the playoffs with a 77-65 record and a second place finish in the Southern Division. Led by Eastern League
MVP Marlon Byrd, Reading advanced to the EL Championship Series by defeating Erie three games to one. On the morning of September
11, however, the terrorist attacks in New York and Washington, D.C. shook the nation and brought everything in the sports world to a halt.
Game One, slated for that night in New Britain, was postponed. Two days later, the series was cancelled and the Phillies and Rock Cats
were declared co-champions of the league.

The 2002-2003 seasons failed to produce a playoff caliber team but there were still some fine individual efforts. In 2002, Ryan Madson
earned the distinction of Eastern League Pitcher of the Year and in 2003 outfielder Jeff Inglin became the first Reading Phillie ever to lead
the Eastern League in home runs (24) and RBIs (103) in the same season.

In 2004, despite another sub-.500 season, R-Phils fans were treated to a couple more outstanding individual performances. Outfielder
John Castellano set an all-time R-Phils record by hitting .340 and just missed out on an Eastern League batting crown. Former #1 Draft
pick Gavin Floyd put together a fine year on the mound, leading the league with a 2.57 ERA. He didn't allow a hit in his first outing (5.0 IP)
and went the entire month of April (17.0 IP) without surrendering a run. Floyd’s best performance came on May 19 when he threw eight
no-hit, no-run innings before being replaced in what would become a 1-0 loss at New Hampshire.

But neither Castellano’s nor Floyd’s campaign could compare to the monster season firstbaseman Ryan Howard put together. Howard
smashed Greg Luzinski’s single-season Phillies HR record (33) on July 16 and passed Harold Jones’ franchise HR mark of 34 two days later.
By the time Howard was promoted to Scranton/Wilkes-Barre on July 30, he had raised the Reading record for home runs in a season to
37. Though he was eventually caught in the EL home run race, his .647 slugging percentage and 102 RBI were enough to lead the league
and he was rewarded at season’s end with the Eastern League MVP honors. Had he remained in Reading, he most certainly would have
passed the all-time Eastern League mark of 41 round-trippers. In fact, Howard knocked nine more balls out of the park with the Triple-A
Red Barons, giving him a total of 46 HR - most in all of Minor League Baseball. Along with Floyd, he would make his Major League debut
in September and hit two more long balls with Philadelphia.

Another ancient record fell in 2005: the record for hits in a season. Outfielder Chris Roberson, one of the best pure athletes to ever put on
a Reading uniform, amassed 172 to break former Reading Indian Billy Harrell's franchise record of 170 that stood since 1953. Roberson,
the Paul Owens Award winner for best Minor League player in the Phillies system, was a multi-dimensional threat on offense. He could hit
the ball out of the park (15 HR) and spray line drives anywhere - to the gaps, down the lines, over infielders’ heads - bunt for hits and leg
out a single on the slightest hesitation by a fielder. He also stole 34 bags and played tremendously in right or center. Roberson shared the
outfield with another speedster in Michael Bourn, who skipped Clearwater to come to Reading. Bourn led the team with 38 steals out of
the leadoff spot, where he caused fits for opposing pitchers. Defensively, he shared center and right with Roberson. He threw out 21 base
runners from the outfield while earning the reputation as a windshield-wiper type outfielder for his ability to cover a lot of turf.

2006 will no doubt be remembered as a season of comebacks. The Phillies were 32-47 and in last place after a 13-0 drubbing by Erie on
July 1, but won 25 of their next 35 games to climb back to .500 and into the playoff chase. Their improbable surge continued as they
claimed victories in eight of their next nine to reach a season best 65-58 on August 19. Unfortunately, late season promotions and injuries
finally started to take a toll and Reading stumbled a bit at the end of the season, finishing a respectable 71-69 and in third place. The
team’s never-say-die attitude was a reflection of their top two players, OF/1B Gary Burnham and pitcher Zack Segovia, both of whom could
claim remarkable comeback stories of their own. Burnham, who hadn’t played for Reading since 2001 and was mired in independent ball
early in the season, returned to Baseballtown to hit .341 with 16 home runs and 60 RBI in 80 games, earning him team MVP honors. On
August 19, he became the franchise’s all-time home run king by belting his 54th long ball in an R-Phils uniform to pass Dan Held. Segovia,
a 2nd round draft pick in 2002, was still rebounding from Tommy John surgery and a nightmarish 4-14 campaign in single-A the season
before. He re-established himself as one of the organization’s top prospects and became the staff ace by winning a team-high 11 games
and posting a 3.11 ERA at Reading. Coupled with his 5-1 start at Clearwater, his 16 wins were tied for the most throughout the minors.
He also became the first R-Phils pitcher in exactly four years to toss a 9-inning shut-out by blanking Altoona on July 4.

2007 looked like it might be a championship season out of the gate. Led by highly-touted prospects Mike Costanzo, who homered in his
first Double-A at-bat, and Javon Moran, who doubled in each of his first five games, the R-Phils surged to the front of the Southern Division
by winning eight of 11 to start the season. But the hot streak wouldn't last long and Reading was back to being a .500 club by early May.
Despite finishing with a mediocre 71-72 mark overall, the Phils played solid ball at home (39-32) and found some of the most creative ways
imaginable to win ballgames at FirstEnergy Stadium, including the first walk-off catcher’s interference in professional baseball history on
June 20 and a 21-4 drubbing of New Britain on July 2 in which Reading set a franchise record with 13 runs in one inning. The R-Phils also
witnessed their first no-hitter in over six years when Carlos Carrasco turned in a six-inning, rain-shortened effort against visiting Altoona
in late August.
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By season'’s end, the Phillies had tallied some impressive offensive numbers, led by Costanzo’s team-high 27 home runs (one off the league
lead), 92 runs scored and 87 RBI and Greg Jacobs’ franchise record-tying 39 doubles. While the pitching staff was middle of the pack as a
whole, Kyle Kendrick and Mike Zagurski were both impressive enough to skip Triple-A and shoot straight up to Philadelphia in mid-season.
Kendrick would be a key part of the starting rotation in the big Phils’ NL East title run, going 10-4 with a 3.87 ERA.

Off the field, ‘07 would be a banner year for the R-Phils and FirstEnergy Stadium as the hallowed ballpark welcomed its 10 millionth fan of
all-time. The team also broke its single game attendance record by drawing 9,880 on April 22 and by season’s end had drawn more than
400,000 fans for the 10th consecutive year.

2008 was a bit of a paradox in Baseballtown. The club set dubious new franchise marks for lowest winning percentage (.373) and most
losses (89) and finished further behind (31 games out of first place) than any team in Reading Phillies history. Yet individually several R-Phils
had banner seasons. Lou Marson led the Eastern League with a .433 on-base percentage and was second in batting average (.314). Jason
Donald was fifth in the league with a .307 batting average, and along with Marson represented the United States in the Summer Olympics in
China. The pitching staff’s 5.23 ERA was easily the highest in team history, but Josh Outman and Fabio Castro were both valuable enough
to be dealt away in key trades that helped bring Philadelphia the World Series title. And perhaps most amazingly, through all the losses
and frustration, the Reading Phillies faithful followers still came out to support their team as the organization led the E.L. in both average
and total attendance for the fourth consecutive season.

The 2009 R-Phils were a solid all-around club -- one in which made it back to the postseason for the first time since being crowned co-
champions of the league in 2001 (the championship between the R-Phils and the Rock Cats was cancelled due to the terrorist attacks on
September 11). The team, which was led by first-year manager Steve Roadcap, went 75-67 and finished in second-place in the South
-- falling to Akron 3-0 in the semifinals. On the mound, Kyle Drabek, a first round pick of the Phillies in the 2006 Major League Baseball
Draft, made a very successful transition to Double-A. After beginning the season with Clearwater (Advanced A), Drabek made a mark on
the Eastern League as he posted an 8-2 record with a 3.64 ERA over 15 games. On September 15, 2009, the son of former Major League
pitcher Doug Drabek, received the Paul Owens Award (the annual award is presented to the top pitcher and top position player in the
Phillies” minor league system). Also receiving the Paul Owens Award, was Michael Taylor, who enjoyed a solid campaign with the R-Phils. A
product of Stanford University, Taylor batted .333 with 15 home runs and 65 RBI in 86 games before a promotion to Lehigh Valley (AAA),
where he continued his solid season. Other offensive stars for the team were Neil Sellers (.317-17-86), Kevin Mahar (.314-12-54), Quintin
Berry (137 hits, 89 runs, and 48 stolen bases) and the number-one prospect in the Philadelphia organization as rated by Baseball America
-- Domonic Brown (.266-3-20, 8 sbs in 37 games).

While the club finished under .500 (69-72) in 2010, it boasted two talented players (Domonic Brown and Vance Worley), who made their
Major League debuts in 2010, and shined in the process. Brown, who started the season ranked as the Philadelphia Phillies number-
one prospect, hit an impressive .318 with 15 home runs and 47 RBIs over 65 games with Reading. He was promoted to Triple-A Lehigh
Valley, where he continued to hit (.346-5-21 over 28 games), and earned his first promotion to the Majors on July 28. The Florida native
hit two home runs for Philadelphia and earned a spot on their postseason roster. Along with Brown, Worley started the 2010 season in
Baseballtown, and finished as a member of the big Phils. Worley, 23, posted a 9-4 mark with a 3.20 ERA for the R-Phils, before earning a
promotion to the Phillies on July 21. The California native appeared in five games for Philadelphia and posted a 1-1 mark with a 1.38 ERA.
While both of those players made an impact in Reading, as well as in Philadelphia, there were other players who also excelled
in Baseballtown. Tagg Bozied, who made his R-Phils debut in 2010, led the Eastern League with a solid .315 mark, as well as
led the R-Phils in home runs (27) and RBIs (92). He was named as an Eastern League Mid-Season All-Star, he also won both
an EL Player of the Month and EL Player of the Week award, and was named as the Best Double-A hitter in 2010 by MiLB.
1B Matt Rizzotti also made history in 2010, as he hit an astounding .361 with 16 home runs and 62 RBIs, before earning a promotion to Triple-A
Lehigh Valley. Reading’s team MVP in 2010 was Michael Spidale, who hit .303 with three home runs, 50 RBIs, 74 runs, and 31 stolen bases.

The 2011 regular season ended in a tight playoff race with the New Britain Rock Cats, with the R-Phils winning five straight and six of
their final seven games to clinch second place in the Eastern Division and the final playoff spot in the Eastern League with a 74-68 record.
Michael Spidale set the Reading Phillies career hits record with 554 total hits, breaking Aaron Royster’s record of 439 hits. The outfielder
finished second in the Eastern League in hits (161) and third in batting average (.326) in 133 games played. Rizzotti returned to the team
in 2010, leading an offense that finished with a league-best .273 batting average and ranked second place in slugging percentage (.419)
and home runs (136). The Eastern League All-Star designated hitter powered the offense by hitting .295 with 24 home runs, 34 doubles,
84 RBI, and 73 runs scored. He ranked second in the league in RBI and third in home runs. On the pitcher’s mound, right-hander Austin
Hyatt led the league in wins (12), strikeouts (171), and games started (28). He also finished with a 3.85 ERA while going 12-6. 2011 also
saw two members of the R-Phils bullpen see time in Philadelphia, as both former first-round pick Joe Savery and Justin DeFratus both were
called up in September. Savery actually started the season as a hitter before manager Mark Parent transitioned him to a pitcher, the orignal
role Savery held with the team in 2009. At the end of 2011, Parent left the team to become the Chicago White Sox’s bench coach under
new manager Robin Ventura.

First baseman Darin Ruf led the team in 2012 after smashing 38 home runs - then a Reading record - and knocking in 104 while finishing
with a .317 average in 139 games. The R-Phils finished 76-66 overall, second place in the East Division, before falling to the Trenton Thunder
three games to one in the Eastern League semifinals. Trevor May led the league that season with 151 strikeouts in 28 starts.

The Phillies farm system saw a dropoff over the next two seasons, with Reading finishing 62-80 (6th place) in 2013 and 66-76 (T-5th) in
2014. Jim Murphy provided some thunder for the team now known as the Fightin Phils, contributing 23 home runs in 2013, and Jake Fox
nearly matched him with 22 the following year, a season which also saw the Reading debut of Phillies first round draft pick and future NL
All-Star Aaron Nola.

The Fightins rose to the top in 2015, combining for a league-best 101 home runs on the way to an 80-61 finish. Reading swept Binghamton
in three games in the semifinals, but was edged out by Bowie in the finale of a best-of-five series for the championship. Andrew Knapp led
the offense with a scorching .360 average following a midseason call-up from Clearwater, while Brock Stassi emerged with a .300 average
and 90 RBIs. Steven Shacklesford recorded 30 saves on the season, enough to lead the record books.
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Reading once again topped the Eastern League in 2016, going 89-52 with 51 wins at America’s Classic Ballpark. The organization recorded
the highest ever attendance at FirstEnergy Stadium when 9,976 fans entered the ballpark for MEGA Blast fireworks for the Fourth of July
(but on the 3rd). They clinched a playoff spot after finishing first over Trenton. But, they only won one game in the playoff matchup, albeit
13-5, and fell in the first round after being shutout twice. This team was full of prospects including Roman Quinn, Rhys Hoskins, Scott
Kingery, JP Crawford. Quinn stole 31 bases while Dylan Cozens hit a record 40 homeruns and Hoskins smashed 38. Cozens also knocked
in 125 runs, also a R-Phils high. Hoskins 116 RBI put him second on the all-time list. Nick Pivetta was a standout pitcher that summer with
11 wins and 111 strikeouts.

In 2017, Reading cleared the .500 mark by recording 72 wins and 68 losses on the summer, finishing in third place in their division and missing
the playoffs. Scott Kingery played half a season batting .313, while numerous other players finished with averages in the .300's. Tyler Viza
earned 10 wins with 100 strikeouts. Drew Anderson had nine wins and a 3.59 ERA to help the team. Viza and Anderson, along with Cole
Irvin, Garrett Cleavinger, and Brandon Leibrandt all starred in the season and currently pitch for different organizations now. FirstEnergy
Stadium had two of its top 25 attendance nights, one on Harley Night and the other on Harry Potter Night, but both with fireworks.

Ranger Suarez had a standout out season as a starter in 2018, holding a 2.76 ERA in 12 starts. Josh Singer and Tyler Gilbert were stellar
out of the bullpen. In Manager Greg Legg’s last year, the R-Phils slipped to 64-73 for fourth in their division. Gilbert went on to make his
Major League Debut in 2021 with the Arizona DiamondBacks, throwing a no-hitter in his first start. He walked three and struck out five
in a complete game against the San Diego Padres. Reading had their 10th highest attendance of all-time this summer with 9,787 fans in
FirstEnergy Stadium for Harley Night.

Reading bounced back in 2019 with Shawn Williams in his first season at the helm. They went 80-59, winning more than half their games
at FirstEnergy Stadium to top the division in the second half. In the playoffs, the Fightins lost three straight to Trenton. Darick Hall led the
way batting .333 while David Parkinson pitched seven shutout innings and Spencer Howard allowed one run in seven frames. Parkinson
recorded 10 wins with 118 strikeouts and just 39 walks. Parkinson went on to win the Paul Owens award, given to the top Phillies pitching
prospect. Addison Russ led the team with 22 saves holding a 2.54 ERA. Connor Brogdon, Bailey Falter, and JD Hammer, and Howard had
limited appearances but were finding success. Adonis Medina ate up a lot of innings as a starter as well. The R-Phils had a number of first
round picks including Alec Bohm, Mickey Moniak, CC Randolph, and Adam Haseley. Josh Stephen led with a .271 average, Luke Williams
batted .233 this season. Hall and Moniak batted in the most runs with 67.

The 2020 Minor League Baseball season was cancelled due to the Coronavirus pandemic. Players were either sent to the Alternate Site in
Lehigh Valley to prepare or had to train on their own. Baseballtown passed the time by hosting high school and travel tournaments and
extra events from spring to fall.

The R-Phils staff, fans, and players alike were very excited for professional baseball to return to Reading in 2021. Since 1967, the R-Phils
have continued their affiliation with the Philadelphia Phillies, even through the pandemic year. The organization, along with one other in
Minor League Baseball, holds the title for the longest standing affiliation between a team and their parent club. The season began a month
later than usual with Reading opening on May 4th at America’s Classic Ballpark against the Erie SeaWolves. There were just 120 games
on the schedule with six game series going from Tuesday-Sunday each week. Reading had 10 road trips and 9 home series, because New
Hampshire's COVID cases and contract tracing forced an entire week of baseball in Reading to be cancelled- their final homestand of the
season. The team played just 114 games. The R-Phils went 48-65 with 69 different players on their roster throughout the summer. They
finished fourth in the newly created Double-A Northeast League in the NorthEast Division. Reading brought in Jorge Bonifacio and Brock
Stassi to help bolster the squad. Both Bonifacio and rookie Matt Vierling spent time with Philadelphia. Vierling had a standout first season in
the Majors. Highly touted prospect Bryson Stott led the team with a .301 average and 94 hits. Stott recieved the Paul Owens award for the
Phillies Minor League Player of the Year. He also won the R-Phils team MVP. Brian Marconi, who was promoted from Jersey Shore, recorded
a standout saves on the summer. Hans Crouse was received in the Spencer Howard trade from the Texas Rangers. He was stellar with
Reading pitching six starts for a 2.73 ERA before getting a spot start in Philadelphia for their final home game of 2021. Mark Appel began
the season at America’s Classic Ballpark but was promoted to Lehigh Valley at the halfway point. Kyle Dohy had the lowest ERA 2.17 as he
was an impressive back-end reliever for Reading.
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Players who have hit .

1.
2.
3

woNO Y
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Randy Ruiz
John Castellano
Tommy Barrett
Shane Turner
Pat Burrell

Billy Harrell
Keith Moreland
Michael Spidale
Jim Olander

325+

2005
2004
1987
1987
1999
1953
1977
2011
1986

.349
.340
334
334
333
.330
327
326
325

Batting Title qualifications: From 1952-
1973, 378 plate appearances qualified.
From 1974 to present, 383 plate

appearances are required.

+ Combined average between Harrisburg and Reading
A~ Combined average between Albany and Reading

Players with 25 + home runs

N =

PNO v

12.

15.

18.

Dylan Cozens
Rhys Hoskins
Darin Ruf
Ryan Howard
Hal Jones
Greg Luzinski
Willie Darkis
Marlon Byrd
Pat Burrell
Ozzie Virgil
Rocky Colavito
Mike Costanzo
Randy Ruiz
Tagg Bozied
Dan Held

Dan Held
Andre Thornton
Mitch Walding
Ron Allen

2016 40
2016 38
2012 38
2004 37
1960 34
1970 33
1983 31
2001 28
1999 28
1980 28
1953 28
2007 27
2005 27
2010 27
1997 26
1996 26
1971 26
2017 25
1968 25

Team leader year-by-year

*League leader #Tied for league lead

Bryson Stott 2021 PHI  .301 Jim Olander 1986 PHI  .325%
Josh Stephen 2019 PHI  .271 Keith Miller 1985 PHI ~ .295
Damek Tomscha 2018 PHI  .294 Steve Moses 1984 PHI  .300
Carlos Tocci 2017 PHI  .307 Jeff Stone 1983 PHI  .317
Jorge Alfaro 2016 PHI  .285 Keith Washington 1982 PHI  .288
Brock Stassi 2015 PHI .300 Rusty Hamric 1981 PHI .307
Carlos Alonso 2014 PHI  .272 Steven Curry 1980 PHI  .318
Jim Murphy 2013 PHI  .273 Jay Loviglio 1979 PHI  .294
Darin Ruf 2012 PHI  .317 John Hughes 1978 PHI  .264
Michael Spidale 2011 PHI  .326 Orlando Isales PHI  .264
Tagg Bozied 2010 PHI ~ .315% Keith Moreland 1977 PHI  .327
Neil Sellers 2009 PHI  .317 John Poff 1976 PHI  .260
Lou Marson 2008 PHI  .314 Glenn Stitzel 1975 PHI ~ .290
Greg Jacobs 2007 PHI  .310 Richard Giallella 1974 PHI  .301
Joey Hammond 2006 PHI  .267 James Ziegler 1973 PHI  .312
Randy Ruiz 2005 PHI  .349 Robert Beall 1972 PHI  .283
John Castellano 2004 PHI  .340 Ray Starnes 1971 PHI  .289
Jeff Inglin 2003 PHI .284 Greg Luzinski 1970 PHI .324*
Travis Chapman 2002 PHI  .301 Bob Kelly 1969 PHI  .323*
Gary Burnham 2001 PHI  .318 Ron Allen 1968 PHI ~ .258
Jason Michaels 2000 PHI  .295 Howie Bedell 1967 PHI  .296
Pat Burrell 1999 PHI  .333 No Baseball 1966
Mark Raynor 1998 PHI  .293 Johnny Parker 1965 IND .295
Scott Pagano 1997 PHI  .274 Mike Andrews 1964 SOX  .295
Essex Burton 1996 PHI  .304 Robert Stotsky 1963 SOX  .309
Rob Grable 1995 PHI  .300 No Baseball 1962
David Tokheim 1994 PHI  .301 Antonio Martinez 1961 IND .302
Keith Kimberlin 1993 PHI  .264 Mike White 1960 IND .304
Sean Ryan 1992 PHI .268 David Mann 1959 IND .318
Bruce Dostal 1991 PHI  .313 David Mann 1958 IND .289
Julio Peguero+ 1990 PHI  .277 David Mann 1957 IND .320
Kim Batiste 1990 PHI  .276 Robert Jarvis 1956 IND .284
Frank Bellino 1989 PHI  .285 Jack Waters 1955 IND .292
Steve DeAngelis 1998 PHI  .263 Earl Averill Jr. 1954 IND .295
Shane Turner” 1987 PHI .334 Billy Harrell 1953 IND .330
Tommy Barrett PHI  .334 Michael Lutz 1952 IND  .321%
Team leader year-by-year *League leader #Tied for league lead
Luke Miller 2021 PHI 13 Al LeBoeuf 1984 PHI 9
Darick Hall 2019 PHI 20 Willie Darkis 1983 PHI 31%*
Deivy Grullon 2018 PHI 21 Gerry Willard 1982 PHI 12
Mitch Walding 2017 PHI 25 Al Sanchez 1981 PHI 13
Dylan Cozens 2016 PHI 40* Ozzie Virgil 1980 PHI 28
Brock Stassi 2015 PHI 15 John Vukovich 1979 PHI 13
Jake Fox 2014 PHI 22 John Hughes 1978 PHI 17
Jim Murphy 2013 PHI 23# Gary Begnaud 1977 PHI 14
Darin Ruf 2012 PHI 38* John Guarnacoa 1977 PHI 14
Matt Rizzotti 2011 PHI 24 Gary Begnaud 1976 PHI 23
Tagg Bozied 2010 PHI 27 Daniel Fitzgerald 1975 PHI 11
Neil Sellers 2009 PHI 17 William Nahorodny 1974 PHI 19
Neil Sellers 2008 PHI 19 Jerry Martin 1973 PHI 17
Mike Costanzo 2007 PHI 27 Thomas Silicato 1972 PHI 6
Gary Burnham 2006 PHI 16 Andre Thornton 1971 PHI 26
Randy Ruiz 2005 PHI 27 Greg Luzinski 1970 PHI 33
Ryan Howard 2004 PHI 37 Ron Allen 1969 PHI 25
Jeff Inglin 2003 PHI 24* Ron Allen 1968 PHI 9
Travis Chapman 2002 PHI 15 James Campbell 1967 PHI 9
Marlon Byrd 2001 PHI 28 No Baseball 1966 - -
Eric Valent 2000 PHI 22 Paul Dicken 1965 IND 23
Pat Burrell 1999 PHI 28 Dick Gernert 1964 SOX 9
Steve Carver 1998 PHI 21 James Russon SOX 9
Dan Held 1997 PHI 26 Rico Petrocelli 1963 SOX 19
Dan Held 1996 PHI 26 No Baseball 1962 - -
Fred McNair 1995 PHI 23* Keith Williams 1961 IND 16
David Tokheim 1994 PHI 13 Hal Jones 1960 IND 34
Gene Schall 1993 PHI 15 Kenneth Krynak 1959 IND 16
Sam Taylor 1992 PHI 10 Walter Bond IND 16
Nicko Riesgo 1991 PHI 14 Stanley Turner 1958 IND 13
Gary Alexander 1990 PHI 19 Cooter Jones 1957 IND 9
Frank Bellino 1989 PHI 10 Cooter Jones 1956 IND 16
Steve DeAngelis 1988 PHI 8 Roger Maris 1955 IND 19
Jeff Kaye PHI 8 Earl Averill Jr. 1954 IND 10
Tony Brown PHI 8 Rocky Colavito 1953 IND 28*
Steve DeAngelis 1987 PHI 18 Michael Lutz 1952 IND 23
Jim Olander 1986 PHI 8
Steve DeAngelis PHI 8
Todd Soares 1985 PHI 14

BASEBALLTOWN ; HisTory Book



Players with 100 or more RBI

1. Dylan Cozens 2016 125
Rocky Colavito 1953 121
2. Greg Luzinski 1970 120
3. Rhys Hoskins 2016 116
4. Darin Ruf 2012 104
Ozzie Virgil 1980 104
Jerome Webb 1961 104
Hal Jones 1960 104
8. Jeff Inglin 2003 103
9. Ryan Howard 2004 102
Willie Darkis 1983 102
A =.

Players with 540 or more at-bats

1. Chris Roberson 2005 553

Marlon Anderson 1997 553
3. David Doster 1995 551
4, Jerome Webb 1961 542

Team leader year-by-year

*League leader #Tied for league lead

Josh Stephen 2021 PHI 44 Chris James 1984 PHI 57
Darick Hall 2019 PHI 67 Willie Darkis 1983 PHI 102
Mickey Moniak PHI 67 Paul Fryer 1982 PHI 65
Deivy Grullon 2018 PHI 59 Al Sanchez 1981 PHI 76
Kyle Martin 2017 PHI 68 Ozzie Virgil 1980 PHI 104*
Dylan Cozens 2016 PHI ~ 125% George Vukovich 1979 PHI 88
Brock Stassi* 2015 PHI 90 John Hughes 1978 PHI 92
Jake Fox 2014 PHI 70 Gary Begnaud 1977 PHI 70
Jim Murphy 2013 PHI 83 Gary Begnaud 1976 PHI 78
Darin Ruf 2012 PHI 104 Terrence Jones 1975 PHI 67
Matt Rizzotti 2011 PHI 84 Freddie Andrews 1974 PHI 56
Tagg Bozied 2010 PHI 92 Richard Giallella 1974 PHI 56
Neil Sellers 2009 PHI 86 Jerry Martin 1973 PHI 86
Jeremy Slayden 2008 PHI 81 Thomas Silicato 1972 PHI 56
Mike Costanzo 2007 PHI 86 Andre Thornton 1971 PHI 76
Gary Burnham 2006 PHI 60 Greg Luzinski 1970 PHI 120*
Randy Ruiz 2005 PHI 89 Ron Allen 1969 PHI 97
Ryan Howard 2004 PHI 102* Ron Allen 1968 PHI 6
Jeff Inglin 2003 PHI 103* Howie Bedell 1967 PHI 66
Anderson Machado 2002 PHI 77 No Baseball 1966
Marlon Byrd 2001 PHI 89 Orlando Costantino 1965 IND 74
Eric Valent 2000 PHI 90 Joseph Foley 1964 SOX 66
Pat Burrell 1999 PHI 90 Rico Petrocelli 1963 SOX 78
Steve Carver 1998 PHI 88 No Baseball 1962
Dan Held 1997 PHI 86 Jerome Webb 1961 IND 104
Dan Held 1996 PHI 92 Hal Jones 1960 IND 104
David Doster 1995 PHI 79 Walter Bond 1959 IND 82
Jon Zuber 1994 PHI 70 Steve Jankowski 1958 IND 73
Gene Schall 1993 PHI 60 Mitch June 1957 IND 56
Sean Ryan 1992 PHI 57 Robert Jarvis 1956 IND 67
Sean Ryan 1991 PHI 70 Roger Maris 1955 IND 78
Jeff Grotewald 1990 PHI 72 Philip Qualben 1954 IND 81
Frank Bellino 1989 PHI 77 Rocky Colavito 1953 IND 121%*
Vince Holyfield 1988 PHI 59 Michael Lutz 1952 IND 93#
Rickey Jordan 1987 PHI 95
Jim Olander 1986 PHI 68
Todd Soares 1985 PHI 70
Team leader year-by-year *League leader #Tied for league lead

Madison Stokes 2021 PHI 342 Keith Miller 1985 PHI 499
Mickey Moniak 2019  PHI 465 JC:f;'z g::;es iggg g:i Zg;
Malquin Canelo 2018 PHI 470 Keith Washington 1982 PHI 503
Jiandido Tromp 2017 PHI 456 Julio Franco 1981 PHI 532%
Dylan Cozens 2016  PHI 521 Bob Dernier 1980 PHI  536*
Brock Stassi 2015 PHI 466 Jay Loviglio 1979 PHI 504
Carlos Alonso 2014 PHI 467 John Hughes 1978 PHI 443
Jim Murphy 2013 PHI 505 éose Pgorenod iggé g:i iég

. ary pegnau
Darin Ruf 2012 PHL 489 Alan Mctaughin 1975  PHI 502
Matt Rizzotti 2011 PHI 499 Freddie Andrews 1974 PHL  506%
Freddy Galvis 2010 PHI 502 Jerry Martin 1973 PHI 460
Neil Sellers 2009 PHI 518 Nelson Garcia 1972 PHI 406
Neil Sellers 2008  PHI 483 Ray Starnes 1971 PHI 433
Jeremy Slayden PHI 483 Greg Luzinski 1970 PHI 471*
Mike Costanzo 2007 PHI 508 Ronald Allen 1969 PHL 490

arry Bowa 1968 PHI 480

Joey Hammond 2006 PHI 469 Howie Bedell 1967  PHI 476
Chris Roberson 2005  PHI  553* No Baseball 1966
Danny Gonzalez 2004 PHI 461 Johnny Parker 1965 IND 518
Jeff Inglin 2003 PHI 539 William Milinis 1964 SOX  536*
Nate Espy 2002 PHI 517 Rico Petrocelli 1963 SOX 489
ot a0 e sio feleesl bR o
Eric Valent 2000 PHI 469 William Williams 1960 IND 536
Jimmy Rollins 1999 PHI 532 David Mann 1959 IND 522
Steve Carver 1998 PHI 458 David Mann 1958 IND 537%
Marlon Anderson 1997 PHI ~ 553* David Mann 1957 IND 487
Dan Held 1996 PHI 497 Robert Jarvis 1956 IND 539

: Jack Waters 1955 IND 511
David Doster 1995  PHL  551% William Moran 1954 IND 524
Jon Zuber 1994 PHL 498 Joe Altobell 1953 IND 528
Keith Kimberlin 1993 PHI 504 Rocky Colavito IND 528
Ron Lockett 1992 PHI 400 Stanley Pawloski 1952 IND 465
Sean Ryan 1991 PHI 439
Kim Batiste 1990 PHI 486
Frank Bellino 1989  PHI 453
Steve DeAngelis 1988 PHI 434
Tommy Barrett 1987 PHI 485
Ricky Jordan 1986  PHI 478
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Players with 30 or more doubles

N o

10.

16.
17.

20.

Greg Jacobs
David Doster
Kevin Barker
Dylan Cozens
Darick Hall
Carlos Rivero
Leandro Castro
Travis Chapman
Matt Rizzotti
Neil Sellers
Jeremy Slayden
Jason Hill

Jeff Grotewald
Jim Olander
Jose Villar
Brock Stassi
Jiandido Tromp
Neil Sellers
Dan Held
Jorge Padilla
Jason Michaels
Randy Salava

2007
1995
2004
2016
2019
2011
2012
2002
2011
2009
2008
2007
1990
1986
1961
2015
2017
2008
1997
2003
2000
1983

39
39
38
38
38
36
35
35
34
33
33
33
33
33
33
32
31
31
31
30
30
30

Players with 12 or more triples

[y

David Mann
David Mann

Al Sanchez
Rodney Graber
Walter Bond
James Gosger
Mickey Moniak
Chris James
Ryne Sandberg
Al Sanchez

1957
1959
1981
1953
1959
1964
2019
1984
1980
1981

19
17
17
13
13
13
13
12
12
12

Team leader year-by-year

*League leader #Tied for league lead

Bryson Stott
Darick Hall
Zach Green
Jiandido Tromp
Dylan Cozens
Brock Stassi#
Aaron Altherr
Jim Murphy
Leandro Castro
Carlos Rivero
Tagg Bozied
Neil Sellers
Jeremy Slayden
Greg Jacobs
Jason Jaramillo
Randy Ruiz
Kevin Barker
Jeff Inglin
Travis Chapman
Brian Harris
Jason Michaels
Pat Burrell
Larry Huff
Aaron Royster
Dan Held

Scott Rolen
Jason Moler
David Doster
Jon Zuber

Ron Lockett
Sean Ryan
Casey Waller
Jeff Grotewald
Frank Bellino
Steve DeAngelis

Rickey Jordan
Jim Olander

Team leader year-by-year

2021
2019
2018
2017
2016
2015
2014
2013
2012
2011
2010
2009
2008
2007
2006
2005
2004
2003
2002
2001
2000
1999

1998
1997
1996

1995
1994
1993
1992
1991
1990
1989
1988
1987
1986

PHI
PHI
PHI
PHI
PHI
PHI
PHI
PHI
PHI
PHI
PHI
PHI
PHI
PHI
PHI
PHI
PHI
PHI
PHI
PHI
PHI
PHI
PHI
PHI
PHI
PHI
PHI
PHI
PHI
PHI
PHI
PHI
PHI
PHI
PHI
PHI
PHI

Keith Miller
Chris James

Al LeBoeuf
Randy Salava
Paul Fryer
Miguel Ibarra
Bob Dernier
Nick Popovich
John Hughes
Phil Convertino
Gary Begnaud
Jack Bastable
Freddie Andrews
Jerry Martin
Thomas Silicato
Dick Wissel
Greg Luzinski
Ron Allen
David Watkins
Leroy Reams
No Baseball
Orlando Costantino
Tony Horton
Robert Stotsky
No Baseball
Jose Villar
Robert Ledford
Louis Holdener
Ken Kraynak
Cooter Jones
Mitch June
Cooter Jones
Jack Waters
Philip Qualben

Joe Altobelli
Michael Lutz

1985
1984

1983
1982
1981
1980
1979
1978
1977
1976
1975
1974
1973
1972
1971
1970
1969
1968
1967
1966
1965
1964
1963
1962
1961
1960
1959

1958
1957
1956
1955
1954

1953
1952

PHI
PHI
PHI
PHI
PHI
PHI
PHI
PHI
PHI
PHI
PHI
PHI
PHI
PHI
PHI
PHI
PHI
PHI
PHI
PHI
IND
SOX
SOX
IND
IND
IND
IND
IND
IND
IND
IND
IND

IND
IND

*League leader #Tied for league lead

Daniel Brito
Mickey Moniak
Malquin Canelo
Carlos Tocci
Roman Quinn
J.P. Crawford
Zach Collier
Zach Collier
Cesar Hernandez
Freddy Galvis
Freddy Galvis
Brad Harman
Jason Donald
Greg Golson
Michael Spidale
Michael Spidale
Michael Bourn
Tim Moss
Michael Bourn
Chris Roberson
Ryan Fleming
Brian Hitchcox
Anderson Machado
Jay Sitzman
Marlon Byrd
Rusty McNamara
Reggie Taylor
Reggie Taylor
Marlon Anderson
Scott Shores
Steve Solomon
David Tokheim
David Tokheim
Sam Taylor
Bruce Dostal
Tom Marsh

Kim Batiste

Rick Parker
Shane Turner

2021
2019
2018
2017
2016
2015
2014
2013
2012
2011
2010
2009
2008

2007
2006

2005

2004
2003

2002
2001
2000
1999
1998
1997
1996
1995
1994
1993
1992
1991

1990
1989
1988

PHI
PHI
PHI
PHI
PHI
PHI
PHI
PHI
PHI
PHI
PHI
PHI
PHI
PHI
PHI
PHI
PHI
PHI
PHI
PHI
PHI
PHI
PHI
PHI
PHI
PHI
PHI
PHI
PHI
PHI
PHI
PHI
PHI
PHI
PHI
PHI
PHI
PHI
PHI
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Jose Leiva
Kenny Jackson
Keith Miller
Chris James

Jeff Stone

Paul Fryer

Al Sanchez

Ryne Sandberg
George Vukovich
Luis E. Rodriguez
Phil Convertino
Jose Moreno

Bill Dancy
Russell Klobas
Freddie Andrews
Russell Klobas
Thomas Silicato
Mike Rogodzinski
Mike Rogodzinski
Steven Kullusky
Ron Allen

Howie Bedell

No Baseball
Orlando Costantino
James Gosger
Robert Stotsky
No Baseball
Antonio Martinez
William Williams
David Mann
Walter Bond
Freddie Frickle
David Mann
David Mann
Mitch June
Lawrence Raines
Jack Waters
Eugene Ring
Rodney Graber
Joe Altobelli

1987
1986
1985
1984
1983
1982
1981
1980
1979

1978
1977
1976
1975
1974
1973
1972
1971
1970
1969
1968
1967
1966
1965
1964
1963
1962
1961
1960
1959

1958

1957
1956
1955

1954
1953
1952

PHI
PHI
PHI
PHI
PHI
PHI
PHI
PHI
PHI
PHI
PHI
PHI
PHI
PHI
PHI
PHI
PHI
PHI
PHI
PHI
PHI
PHI
IND
SOX
SOX
IND
IND
IND
IND
IND
IND
IND
IND
IND
IND
IND
IND
IND
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Players with 160+ hits
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Chris Roberson

Billy Harrell
David Mann
Neil Sellers

Tommy Barrett
Rusty Hamric

Marlon Byrd

Michael Spidale

Bob Dernier

2005
1953
1959
2009
1987
1981
2001
2011
1980

172
170
166
164
162
161
161
161
160

Players with 100+ runs scored

NounhrwnN=

James Cleverly

Bob Dernier
David Mann
Jeff Stone

Marlon Byrd

Tommy Barrett

Dylan Cozens

1953
1980
1958
1983
2001
1987
2016

112
111
110
109
108
107
106

Team leader year-by-year

*League leader #Tied for league lead

Bryson Stott 2021 PHI 94 Steve Moses 1984 PHI 131
Mickey Moniak 2019 PHI 117 Jeff Stone 1983 PHI 156*
Malquin Canelo 2018 PHI 118 Keith Washington 1982 PHI 145
Carlos Tocci 2017 PHI 132 Rusty Hamric 1981 PHI 161
Dylan Cozens 2016 PHI 144 Bob Dernier 1980 PHI 160
Brock Stassi 2015 PHI 140 Jay Loviglio 1979 PHI 148
Carlos Alonso 2014 PHI 127 John Hughes 1978 PHI 117
Jim Murphy 2013 PHI 138 Jose Moreno 1977 PHI 138
Darin Ruf 2012 PHI 155 Gary Begnaud 1976 PHI 118
Michael Spidale 2011 PHI 161 Alan McLaughlin 1975 PHI 139
Michael Spidale 2010 PHI 145 Freddie Andrews 1974 PHI 138
Neil Sellers 2009 PHI  164* Jerry Martin 1973 PHI 138
Jeremy Slayden 2008 PHI 144 Thomas Silicato 1972 PHI 123
Greg Jacobs 2007 PHI 143 Ray Starnes 1971 PHI 125
Joey Hammond 2006 PHI 125 Greg Luzinski 1970 PHI 153
Chris Roberson 2005 PHI  172* Bob Kelly 1969 PHI 154
John Castellano 2004 PHI 125 Ron Allen 1968 PHI 117
Jeff Inglin 2003 PHI 153 Howie Bedell 1967 PHI 141
Travis Chapman 2002 PHI 144 No Baseball 1966
Marlon Byrd 2001 PHI 161 Johnny Parker 1965 IND 153
Rusty McNamara 2000 PHI 137 Michael Andrews 1964 SOX 145
Jimmy Rollins 1999 PHI 145 Robert Stotsky 1963 SOX 151
Steve Carver 1998 PHI 119 No Baseball 1962
Marlon Anderson 1997 PHI 147 Keith Williams 1961 IND 158
Dan Held 1996 PHI 121 William Williams 1960 IND 152
David Doster 1995 PHI 146 David Mann 1959 IND 166
Jon Zuber 1994 PHI 146 David Mann 1958 IND 155
Keith Kimberlin 1993 PHI 133 David Mann 1957 IND 156
Sean Ryan 1992 PHI 95 Robert Jarvis 1956 IND  153*
Cary Williams 1991 PHI 117 Jack Waters 1955 IND 149
Kim Batiste 1990 PHI 134 Jack Waters 1954 IND 133
Frank Bellino 1989 PHI 129 Billy Harrell 1953 IND 170
Steve Deangelis 1988 PHI 114 Stanley Pawloski 1952 IND 126
Tommy Barrett 1987 PHI 162
Jim Olander 1986 PHI 151
Keith Miller 1985 PHI  147*

Team leader year-by-year *League leader #Tied for league lead
Bryson Stott 2021 PHI 49 Kevin Ward 1986 PHI 79
Luke Williams 2019 PHI 77 Keith Miller 1985 PHI 77
Malquin Canelo 2018 PHI 63 Chris James 1984 PHI 66
Jiandido Tromp 2017 PHI 64 Jeff Stone 1983 PHI ~ 109*
Dylan Cozens 2016 PHI  106* Keith Washington 1982 PHI 78
Brock Stassi 2015 PHI 76 Joseph Bruno 1981 PHI 88
Carlos Alonso 2014 PHI 76 Bob Denier 1980 PHI  111%*
Albert Cartwright 2013 PHI 76 Jay Loviglio 1979 PHI 92
Darin Ruf 2012 PHI 93 John Hughes 1978 PHI 69
Matt Rizzotti 2011 PHI 73 Jose Moreno 1977 PHI 80
Michael Spidale 2010 PHI 74 Gary Begnaud 1976 PHI 68
Quintin Berry 2009 PHI 89 Richard Bosetti 1975 PHI 73
Jeremy Slayden 2008 PHI 81 Freddie Andrews 1974 PHI 85
Mike Costanzo 2007 PHI 92 Jerry Martin 1973 PHI 73
Michael Bourn 2006 PHI 62 Ray Starnes 1972 PHI 65
Chris Roberson 2005 PHI ~ 90* Ray Starnes 1971 PHI 73
Ryan Howard 2004 PHI 73 Greg Luzinski 1970 PHI ~ 94*
Jeff Inglin 2003 PHI 86 Ron Allen 1969 PHI ~ 91*
Nate Espy 2002 PHI 83 Ron Allen 1968 PHI 54
Marlon Byrd 2001 PHI 108 James Perkins 1967 PHI 60
Eric Valent 2000 PHI 81 No Baseball 1966 --
Pat Burrell 1999 PHI 84 Johnny Parker 1965 IND 89
Aaron Royster 1998 PHI 67 William Mililnis 1964 SOX 85
Marlon Anderson 1997 PHI 88 Robert Stotsky 1963 SOX 73
Dan Held 1996 PHI 77 No Baseball 1962 - --
David Doster 1995 PHI 84 Joseph Teague 1961 IND 90
Jon Zuber 1994 PHI 81 William Williams 1960 IND 79
Keith Kimberlin 1993 PHI 56 David Mann 1959 IND 99
Ron Lockett 1992 PHI 42 David Mann 1958 IND 110*
Casey Waller 1992 PHI 42 David Mann 1957 IND 96
Sam Taylor 1992 PHI 42 Cooter Jones 1956 IND 82
Bruce Dostal 1991 PHI 68 Jack Waters 1955 IND 95
Gary Alexander 1990 PHI 73 Rod Graber 1954 IND 89
Rick Parker 1989 PHI 59 James Cleverly 1953 IND 112%*
Greg Edge 1988 PHI 55 Michael Lutz 1952 IND 71
Tommy Barrett 1987 PHI 107
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OTAL BA Team leader year-by-year *League leader #Tied for league lead

P/ayers with 250+ total bases Bryson Stott 2021 PHI 150 Keith Miller 1985 PHI 203
Darick Hall 2019 PHI  207* Chris James 1984 PHI 184
Malquin Canelo 2018 PHI 172 Jeff Stone 1983 PHI 228
1. Dylan Cozens 2016 308 Jiandido Tromp 2017 PHI 221 Paul Fryer 1982  PHI 205
Darin Ruf 2012 303 Dylan Cozens 2016  PHI ~ 308* Al Sanchez 1981  PHI 228
. . Brock Stassi 2015 PHI 219 Ryne Sandberg 1980 PHI 230
3. Greg Luzinski 1970 287 Carlos Alonso 2014 PHI 185 George Vukovich 1979  PHI 220
4. Marlon Byrd 2001 283 Jim Murphy 2013 PHI 235 John Hughes 1978 PHI 204
5. Rhys Hoskins 2016 282 Darin Ruf 2012  PHI 303 Jose Moreno 1977  PHI 193
Matt Rizzotti 2011 PHI 255 Gary Begnaud 1976 PHI 213
6. Pat Burrell 1999 263 Tagg Bozied 2010 PHI 224 Richard Bosetti 1975 PHI 167
7. Dan Held 1997 260 Neil Sellers 2009 PHI 252 Freddie Andrews 1974 PHI 219
Rocky Colavito 1953 260 Jeremy Slayden 2008 PHI 232 Jerry Martin 1973 PHI 222
9. Chris Roberson 2005 257 Mike Costanzo 2007  PHI 249 Thomas Silicato 1972 PHI 181
Greg Jacobs PHI 249 Andre Thornton 1971 PHI 196
10. Ron Allen 1969 255 Joey Hammond 2006 PHI 170 Greg Luzinski 1970  PHI  287*
Matt Rizzotti 2011 255 Chris Roberson 2005 PHI 257 Ron Allen 1969  PHI 255
12. Jeff Inglin 2003 254 Ryan Howard 2004 PHI 242 Ron Allen 1968 PHI 117
i Jeff Inglin 2003 PHI 254 Howie Bedell 1967 PHI 192
DaYId Doster 1995 254 Travis Chapman 2002 PHI 226 No Baseball 1966
13. Neil Sellers 2009 252 Marlon Byrd 2001 PHI 283 Johnny Parker 1965 IND 153
Eric Valent 2000 PHI 219 Michael Andrews 1964 SOX 192
Pat Burrell 1999 PHI 263 Robert Stotsky 1963 SOX 221
Steve Carver 1998 PHI 199 No Baseball 1962
Dan Held 1997 PHI 260 Keith Williams 1961 IND 241
Dan Held 1996  PHI 226 William Williams 1960 IND 238
David Doster 1995 PHI  254* David Mann 1959 IND 239
Jon Zuber 1994 PHI 212 David Mann 1958 IND 214
Gene Schall 1993 PHI 158 David Mann 1957 IND 236
Sam Taylor 1992 PHI 144 Mitch June 1956 IND 201
Casey Waller 1991 PHI 168 Jack Waters 1955 IND 214
Gary Alexander 1990 PHI 195 Philip Qualben 1954 IND 182
Frank Bellino 1989 PHI 188 Rocky Colavito 1953 IND 260
Steve DeAngelis 1988 PHI 161 Michael Lutz 1952 IND 228
Ricky Jordan 1987 PHI 233
Jim Olander 1986 PHI 216
B A ON BA Team leader year-by-year *League leader #Tied for league lead
P/ayers with 100+ bases on balls Josh Stephen 2021  PHI 42 Gibson Seibert 1984  PHI 70
Darick Hall 2019 PHI 60 Darren Daulton 1983 PHI 106
Cornelius Randolph 2018 PHI 48 Steve Jeltz 1982 PHI 65
1. Robert Beall 1972 132 Kyle Martin 2017 PHI 50 Joseph Bruno 1981 PHI 75
Rhys Hoskins 2016 PHI 71 Ozzie Virgil 1980 PHI 100
2. Anderson Machado 2003 108 Brock Stassi 2015 PHI 77 John Vukovich 1979  PHI 65
3. Darren Daulton 1983 106 Carlos Alonso 2014 PHI 60 Jose Moreno 1978  PHI 55
Jim Murphy 2013 PHI 59 Gary Begnaud 1977 PHI 68
4. Rod_ney_Gr_aber 1954 101 Darin Ruf 2012 PHI 65 Gary Begnaud 1976 PHI 64
5. Ozzie Virgil 1980 100 Matt Rizzotti 2011 PHI 79 John Bastable 1975 PHI 57
Tuffy Gosewisch 2010 PHI 49 Russell Klobas 1975 PHI 57
. Quintin Berry 2009 PHI 63 Dane Iorg 1975 PHI 57
~ Led all Minor Leaguers Lou Marson 2008 PHI 68 Mark Crane 1974  PHI 66
Mike Costanzo 2007 PHI 75 James Ziegler 1973 PHI 92
Joey Hammond 2006 PHI 57 Robert Beall 1972 PHI 132%*
Michael Bourn 2005 PHI 63 Ray Starnes 1971 PHI 78
Kevin Barker 2004 PHI 53 Greg Luzinski 1970 PHI 85
Anderson Machado 2003 PHI  108*~ John Jagutis 1969 PHI 52
Nate Espy 2002 PHI 73 Joe Christopher 1968 PHI 62
Mickey Lopez 2001 PHI 63 James Campbell 1967 PHI 57
Eric Valent 2000 PHI 70 No Baseball 1966 --
Pat Burrell 1999 PHI 79 Johnny Parker 1965 IND 80
Steve Carver 1998 PHI 64 William Milinis 1964 SOX 85
Aaron Royster 1997 PHI 53 Rico Petrocelli 1963 SOX 62
Bobby Estalella 1996 PHI 67 No Baseball 1962 --
Rob Grable 1995 PHI 67 Joseph Teague 1961 IND 86
Jon Zuber 1994 PHI 71 Larry Brown 1960 IND 63
Keith Kimberlin 1993 PHI 57 David Mann 1959 IND 61
Sean Ryan 1992 PHI 38 Cooter Jones 1958 IND 64
Bruce Dostal 1991 PHI 58 Cooter Jones 1957 IND 99
Gary Alexander 1990 PHI 74 Cooter Jones 1956 IND 87
Gerald Holtz 1989 PHI 75 Roger Maris 1955 IND 77
Steve DeAngelis 1988 PHI 63 Rodney Graber 1954 IND 101
Tommy Barrett 1987 PHI ~ 95* James Cleverly 1953 IND 81
Kenny Jackson 1986 PHI 86 Michael Lutz 1952 IND 68
Kenny Jackson 1985 PHI 69
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Players with 50+ stolen bases

1. Jeff Stone 1983 90
2. Bob Dernier 1980 71
3. David Mann 1958 66
4. David Mann 1959 65
5. Jay Loviglio 1979 55
6. David Mann 1957 53
7. Jose Leiva 1987 50

Players caught stealing 16+ times

1. Joseph Bruno 1981 20
Dana Brown 1991 20
Reggie Taylor 1999 20

4. Keith Washington 1982 19

5. Tommy Barrett 1987 17

6. Bob Dernier 1980 16
Russell Hamric 1981 16
Bruce Dostal 1991 16

Team leader year-by-year

*League leader #Tied for league lead

Aruigmedes Gamboa 2021 PHI 6 Jose Leiva 1987 PHI 50
Matt Kroon 2021 PHI 6 Kevin Ward 1986 PHI 28
Bryson Stott 2021 PHI 6 Keith Miller 1985 PHI 20
- Chris James 1984 PHI 19
Luke W|I||ams 2019 PHI 30 Gib Seibert PHI 19
Malquin Canelo 2018 PHI 24 Jeff Stone 1983 PHI 90
Zach Coppola 2017 PHI 29 Keith Washington 1982 PHI 35
Roman Quinn 2016 PHI 31 Al Sanchez 1981 PHI 34
Roman Quinn 2015  PHI 29 ?ObLDefnli_er ggg E:i ;éz
. ay Loviglio
ﬁ:geg Eagwr!gm %8}; E:i %2 Jose Moreno 1978 PHI 16
ert Lartwrig Jose Moreno 1977 PHI 32
Cesar Hernandez 2012 PHI 16 Daniel Fitzgerald 1976 PHI 25
Derrick Mitchell 2011 PHI 20 Richard Bosetti 1975 PHI 47
Michael Spidale PHI 20 Jack Bastable 1974 PHI 14
Michael Spidale 2010 PHI 31 me:son garC!a ig;g E:i ;g
Fei elson Garcla
gumtg ?e"y gggg E:i ;g Ray Starnes 1971 PHI 33+
reg Golson Ray Starnes 1970 PHI 25
Javon Moran 2007 PHI 24 Steven Kolluski 1969  PHI 28
Michael Bourn 2006 PHI 30 Larry Bowa 1968 PHI 14
Michael Bourn 2005 PHI 38 James Perkins 1967 PHI 29
Ryan Fleming 2004 PHI 17 No Baseball 1966 -
Anderson Machado 2003  PHI  49* Johnny Parker 1965 IND 14
Anderson Machado 2002 PHI 40 James Gosger 1964 sox 22
Robert Stotsky 1963  SOX 26
Marlon Byrd 2001 PHI 32 No Baseball 1962 - -
Nick Punto 2000 PHI 33 Jose Villar 1961 IND 11
Reggie Taylor 1999 PHI 38 Michael White 1960 IND 12
Reggie Taylor 1998  PHI 22 gaV!g ma”" ggg mg ggz
avii ann
hEﬂarlonBAnﬁderson iggg E:i ‘2}3 David Mann 1957 IND 53
Ssex Burton David Mann 1956 IND  34*
Steve Solomon 1995 PHI 17 Lawrence Raines 1955  IND 24
Rick Holifield 1994 PHI 21 Roger Maris IND 24
Jeff Jackson 1993 PHI 20 Jack Waters 1954 IND 14
Kevin Stocker 1992 PHI 17 James Cleverly IND 14
Bruce Dostal 1991 PHI 38 James Cleverly 1953 IND 39
Kim Batiste 1990 PHI 28 Joseph Fuller 1952 IND 5
Vince Holyfield 1989 PHI 21
Jose Leiva 1988 PHI 28
Team leader year-by-year *League leader #Tied for league lead
Matt Kroon 2021 PHI 4 Dana Brown 1991 PHI 20
Luke Williams 2019 PHI 9 gl_n:( I:atu;te }ggg g:i g
Zach Coppola 2018 PHI 8 Ick Farker
Zach Coppola 2017 PHI 9 Greg Edge 1988 PHI 12
PP Tommy Barrett 1987 PHI 17
Roman Quinn 2016  PHI 8 Kenny Jackson 1986 PHI 15
Roman Quinn 2015 PHI 10 Jim Olander PHI 15
Albert Cartwright 2014 PHI 9 Greg Jelks 1985 PHI 12
Albert Cartwright 2013 PHI 9 Stephen Moses 1984 PHI 13
Anthony Hewitt PHI 9 Jeff Stone 1983  PHI 13
Cesar Hernandez 2012 PHI 12 Jngléleszhlngton }ggi g:i ;g
Freddy Galvis 2011 PHI 11 Bob Dernier 1980 PHI 16
Michael Spidale 2010 PHI 11 Peter Dempsey 1979 PHI 15
Quintin Berry 2009 PHI 14 Jose Moreno 1978 PHI 9
Jeremy Slayden 2008 PHI 6 Phil Convertino 1977 PHI 8
Javon Moran 2007 PHI 12 Daniel Fitzgerald 1976 PHI 10
Peter Bergeron 2006 PHI 11 Richard Bosetti 1975 PHI 15
i John Bastable 1974 PHI 7
ﬁhrls Robe_rson 2005 PHL 14 Russell Klobas 1973 PHI 6
iguel Quintana 2004 PHI 6
Anderson Machado 2003 PHI 15 Nelson Garcia PHI 6
Anderson Machado 2002 PHI 11 232 St?rrr?est 12;? E:i g#
H nare ornton
-]B?‘;gr? S:E:i”sa 2001 E:i él Mike Rogodzinski 1970 PHI 7
! Robert Kelly 1969 PHI 9
Nick Punto 2000 PHI 10 Howard Bedell 1968 PHI 9
Reggie Taylor 1999 PHI 20 Howard Bedell 1967 PHI 6
Reggie Taylor 1998 PHI 10 No Baseball 1966 - -
Marlon Anderson 1997 PHI 15 Johnny Parker 1965 IND  13*
Essex Burton 1996 PHI 12 James Gosger 1964 SOX 4
Rob Grable 1995 PHI 11 Joseph Foy SOX 4
Kevin Sefcik PHI 11 Robert Stosky 1963 SOX 13#
David Tokheim 1994 PHI 10 (1952 - 1962 not available)
Jeff Jackson 1993 PHI 8
Sam Taylor 1992 PHI 6
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R O Team leader year-by-year *League leader #Tied for league lead

Players with 130 + strikeouts Darccal 2019 PHI 134 Rendy o 1983 pHI 104
arick Hal andy Salava
Jan Hernandez 2018 PHI 120 Paul Fryer 1982 PHI 137
1. Dylan Cozens 2016 186 Kyle Martin 2017 PHI 134 Al Sanchez 1981  PHI 132
B Dylan Cozens 2016 PHI ~ 186# Ozzie Virgil 1980 PHI 81
2. Mike Costanzo 2007 157 Art Charles 2015 PHI 100 Nick Popovich 1979 PHI 86
3. Greg Luzinski 1970 148 Albert Cartwright 2014  PHI 111 Ken Berger 1978 PHI 85
4. Dan Held 1996 141 Anthony Hewitt 2013 PHI 134 John Guarnaccia 1977 PHI 104
Jiwan James 2012 PHI 115 Daniel Fitzgerald 1976 PHI ~ 134*
5. Brad Harman 2008 138 Matt Rizzotti 2011 PHI 125 Daniel Fitzgerald 1975 PHI 105
6. Paul Fryer 1982 1371 Gad varma 209 ML 19 Jeyvarm 173 pu 108
. rad Harman erry Martin
7. Dan Fitzgerald 1976 134 Brad Harman 2008 PHI 138 George Hodge 1972 PHI 66
Anthony Hewitt 2013 134 Mike Costanzo 2007 PHI  157* Mike Rogodzinski 1971  PHI 103
: Tim Moss 2006 PHI 82 Greg Luzinski 1970 PHI ~ 148*
Kyle Martin 2017 134 Michael Bourn 2005 PHI 123 Ron Allen 1969 PHI 70
Darick Hall 2019 134 Ryan Howard 2004 PHI 129 Ron Allen 1968 PHI 87
11. R indon 1 1 Anderson Machado 2003 PHI 120 Joe Cherry 1967 PHI 80
obert Guindo 963 33 Anderson Machado 2002 PHI 118 No Baseball 1966 - -
12. Al Sanchez 1981 132 Bobby Van Iten 2001  PHI 120 Paul Dicken 1965 IND 123
13. Greg Golson 2008 130 Eric Valent 2000 PHI 89 James Gosger 1964 SOX 80
Pat Burrell 1999 PHI 103 Roberto Guindon 1963  SOX  133*
Aaron Royster 1998 PHI 117 No Baseball 1962 - -
Dan Held 1997 PHI 115 Jose Villar 1961 IND 107
Dan Held 1996 PHI 141 Hal Jones 1960 IND 93
Fred McNair 1995 PHI 86 Louis Holdener 1959 IND 74
Chad McConnell 1994 PHI 86 David Mann 1958 IND 96
Jeff Jackson 1993 PHI 117 David Mann 1957 IND 105
Ron Lockett 1992 PHI 91 Mitch June 1956 IND 88
Rod Robertson 1991 PHI 74 Joe Camacho 1955 IND 61
Gary Alexander 1990 PHI 99 Rod Graber 1954 IND 72
Joe Citari 1989  PHI 74 Rocky Colavito 1953 IND 57
Vince Holyfield 1988 PHI 81 Michael Lutz 1952 IND 61
Rick Lundblade 1987 PHI 71
Jim Olander 1986 PHI 84
Kenny Jackson 1985 PHI 83
By P Team leader year-by-year *League leader #Tied for league lead
McCarthy Tatum 2021 PHI 7 Kenny Jackson 1986 PHI 7
. . . Darick Hall 2019 PHI 17* Todd Soares 1985 PHI 8
Players hit by pitch 15+ times Darick Hall 2018 PHI 14 Kenny Jackson 1984  PHI 7
Kyle Martin 2017 PHI 10 Jeff Stone 1983 PHI 9
Carlos Tocci PHI 10 Randy Salava 1982 PHI 5
1. Dan Held 1996 22 Rhys Hoskins 2016  PHI 11 Tom Lombarski 1981 PHI 7
Kelly Dugan 2015 PHI 9 Ozzie Virgil 1980 PHI 6
2. Chad McConneII 1996 19 Carlos Alonso 2014 PHI 11 Peter Dempsey 1979 PHI 16*
Travis Chapman 2002 19 Jake Fox PHI 11 Luis Aguayo 1978 PHI 9
: Albert Cartwright 2013 PHI 16 Todd Cruz 1977 PHI 4
4. Darin RUf 2012 18 Darin Ruf 2012 PHI 18 Daniel Fitzgerald 1976 PHI 7
Rusty McNamara 2000 18 Michael Spidale 2011 PHI 12 Terrence Jones 1975 PHI 8
Cody Overbeck 2010 PHI 8 Mark Crane 1974 PHI 5
Dan HEId 1997 18 Neil Sellers 2009 PHI 12 Freddie Andrews 1973 PHI 6
7. Darick Hall 2019 17 Jeremy Slayden 2008  PHI 10 Lloyd Hutchinson 1972  PHI 6
8. Pete D 1979 16 Merchan, Jesus 2007 PHI 14 Andre Thornton 1971 PHI 7
. Pete Dempsey Carlos Leon 2006 PHI 12 Greg Luzinski 1970  PHI  12*
Albert Cartwright 2014 16 Chris Roberson 2005 PHI 9 Ron Allen 1969  PHI 8
Jim Deschaine 2005 PHI 9 Joseph Christopher 1968 PHI 4
10. Gary Burnham 1999 15 Danny Gonzalez 2004 PHI 10 Leroy Reams 1967 PHI 8
Ryan Howard PHI 10 No Baseball 1966 - -
Jeff Inglin 2003 PHI 10 Paul Dicken 1965 IND 4
Travis Chapman 2002 PHI 19* Michael Ryan 1964 SOX 4
Gary Burnham 2001 PHI 11 Rico Petrocelli 1963 SoX 7
Marlon Byrd PHI 11 No Baseball 1962 - -
Rusty McNamara 2000 PHI 18 James Lawrence 1961 IND 5
Gary Burnham 1999 PHI 15 Larry Brown 1960 IND 10
Larry Huff 1998 PHI 5 Louis Holdener 1959 IND 10
Dan Held 1997 PHI 18* Stanley Turner 1958 IND 8
Dan Held 1996 PHI 22% Cooter Jones 1957 IND 10*
Kevin Sefcik 1995 PHI 12 Mitch June 1956 IND 4
David Fisher 1994 PHI 7 Cooter Jones IND 4
Gene Schall 1993 PHI 10 Roger Maris 1955 IND 4
Mike Lieberthal 1992 PHI 10 Richard Brown IND 4
Joe Millette 1991 PHI 7 Phillip Qualben 1954 IND 8
Casey Waller 1990 PHI 10 Rodney Graber 1953 IND 9
Joe Citari 1989 PHI 7 Joseph Rowell 1952 IND 5
Shane Turner 1988 PHI 7
Steve DeAngelis 1987 PHI 12
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Team leader year-by-year *League leader #Tied for league lead
i + : Daniel Brito 2021 PHI 2 Jim Olson 1985 PHI 5
P/ay ers Wlth 12 sac bUﬂtS Jack Conley 2021 PHI 2 Steve Moses 1984 PHI 6
Hans Crouse 2021 PHI 2 Keith Washington 1983 PHI 9
Arquimedes Gamboa 2019 PHI 4 Keith Washington 1982 PHI 11
1. Anderson Machado 2002 18 Zach Coppola 2018 PHI 4 Rusty Hamric 1981 PHI 9
2. EssexBurton 199 16 | Ztcrrok U5 Rmeendes om0 o
3. Rod Graber 1954 14 Roman Quinn 2015 PHI 7 Phil Convertino 1978 PHI 10
- Albert Cartwright 2014 PHI 7 Jose Moreno 1977 PHI 7
Billy Harrell 1953 14 Edgar Duran 2013 PHI 9 Keith Moreland 1976 PHI
i i Cesar Hernandez 2012 PHI 10 Terry Jones 1975 PHI 9
6 ' Jlm my ROIImS 1999 1 2 Freddy Galivs 2011 PHI 7 Roy Thomas 1974 PHI 4
Tommy Barrett 1987 12 Quintin Berry 2010 PHI 9 Rich Giallella PHI 4
Quintin Berry 2009 PHI 10 Tom Underwood PHI 4
Ray Starnes 1971 12 Ozzie Chavez PHI 10 Mark Crane 1973 PHI 7
Carlos Leon PHI 10 Thomas Silicato 1972 PHI 9
Luke Appert 2008 PHI 4 Craig Scramuzzo PHI 9
Greg Golson PHI 4 Ray Starnes 1971 PHI 12
Javon Moran PHI 4 Craig Robinson 1970 PHI 10
Jesus Merchan 2007 PHI 5 Patrick Locanto 1969 PHI 11
Carlos Leon 2006 PHI 8 Larry Bowa 1968 PHI 11
Ryan Fleming 2005 PHI 6 Alberto Raffo 1967 PHI 11
Danny Gonzalez 2004 PHI 9 No Baseball 1966 - -
Anderson Machado 2003 PHI 8 Johnny Parker 1965 IND 5
Anderson Machado 2002 PHI 18 John Harmon 1964 SOX 7
Uriel Casillas 2001 PHI 7 Thomas Williams 1963 SOX 8
Brian Harris PHI 7 No Baseball 1962 - --
Nick Punto 2000 PHI 11 Joseph Teague 1961 IND 7
P g
Jimmy Rollins 1999 PHI 12 Robert Ledford 1960 IND 8
Matt Guiliano 1998 PHI 6 Mike de la Hoz 1959 IND 10
Marlon Anderson 1997 PHI 9 Carl Mathias 1958 IND 7
Essex Burton 1996 PHI 16 Charles Kolakowski 1957 IND 5
David Doster 1995 PHI 8 James Peete IND 5
David Fisher 1994 PHI 8 Clell Hobson 1956 IND 9
Keith Kimberlin 1993 PHI 11 Joe Camacho 1955 IND 8
R.A. Neitzel 1992 PHI 6 Rod Graber 1954 IND 14
Joe Millette 1991 PHI 10 Billy Harrell 1953 IND 14#
Steve Kirkpatrick 1990 PHI 10 Milt Stockhausen 1952 IND 14#
Marty Foley 1989 PHI 5
Steve Scarsone PHI 5
Shane Turner 1988 PHI 6
Tommy Barrett 1987 PHI 12
Ramon Henderson 1986 PHI 4
ACR Team leader year-by-year *League leader #Tied for league lead
I f Josh Stephen 2021 PHI 6 Jeff Grotewald 1990 PHI 4
Players Wlth 10+ sac. ﬂles Luke Williams 2019 PHI 5 Gerry Holtz 1989 PHI 4
Deivy Grullon 2018 PHI 6 Steve Scarsone PHI 4
. Damek Tomscha PHI Jim Vatcher PHI 4
1. George Vukovich 1979 14 Scott Kingery 2017 PHI 4 Steve DeAngelis 1988 PHI 9
Kyle M PHI 4 Ricky Jord. 1987 PHI 9%
. yle Martin icky Jordan
2. Darin Ruf 2012 11 Rhys Hoskins 2016 PHI 9 Kevin Ward 1986 PHI 7
H Brock Stassi* 2015 PHI 10 Todd Soares 1985 PHI 9
3. Brock Stassi 2015 10 Aaron Altherr 2014 PHI 5 Al LeBeouf 1984 PHI 7
Jim Murphy 2013 PHI 9 Darren Daulton 1983 PHI 10#
Darren DaUIton 1983 10 Darin Ruf 2012 PHI 11 Paul Fryer 1982 PHI 8#
Derrick Mitchell 2011 PHI 7 Rusty Hamric 1981 PHI 8
Jose CaStrO 1980 10 Freddy Galvis 2010 PHI 4 Jose Castro 1980 PHI 10
John Hug hes 1978 10 Domonic Brown 2010 PHL 4 George Vukovich 1979 PHI  14%
Neil Sellers 2009 PHI 7 John Hughes 1978 PHI 10#
Brian Stavisky PHI 7 Todd Cruz 1977 PHI 8
Greg Golson 2008 PHI 5 John Poff 1976 PHI 6
Neil Sellers PHI 5 Terry Jones 1975 PHI 10#
Mike Spidale PHI 5 Rich Giallella 1974 PHI 6
Mike Costanzo 2007 PHI 5 Bill Nahorodny PHI 6
Joey Hammond 2006 PHI 5 Jerry Martin 1973 PHI 9#
Jason Jaramillo PHI 5 Blas Santana 1972 PHI 6
Randy Ruiz 2005 PHI 5 Mike Rogodzinski 1971 PHI 4
Jim Deschaine 2004 PHI 7 Andre Thornton PHI 4
Aaron McNeal 2003 PHI 9 Ronald Cox 1970 PHI 7
Travis Chapman 2002 PHI 8 Henry McGraw 1969 PHI 6
Jorge Padilla PHI 8 Victor Torres 1968 PHI 8*
Gary Burnham 2001 PHI 9 Leroy Reams 1967 PHI 8#
Jason Michaels 2000 PHI 7 No Baseball 1966 --- -
Larry Huff 1999 PHI 8 Walt Dolorzykowski 1965 IND 6
Steve Carver 1998 PHI 4 Mike Ryan 1964 SOX 8
Jason Knupfer PHI 4 Robert Stotsky 1963 SOX 9%
Chris Tremie 1997 PHI 5 No Baseball 1962 --- -
Dan Held 1996 PHI 6 Jose Villar 1961 IND 6
Rob Grable 1995 PHI 5 William Williams 1960 IND 7
Tommy Eason PHI 5 Mike de la Hoz 1959 IND 7
Jon Zuber 1994 PHI 5 Cooter Jones 1958 IND 9%
Mike Gomez PHI 5 Cooter Jones 1957 IND 6
Casey Waller 1993 PHI 4 Robert Jarvis 1956 IND 5
Sam Taylor PHI 4 Cooter Jones IND 5
Casey Waller 1992 PHI 4 Roger Maris 1955 IND 4
Sam Taylor PHI 4 Phil Qualben 1954 IND 8*
R.A. Neitzel PHI 4
Mike Lieberthal PHI 4 L
Sean Ryan 1991 PHI 5 (Statistic not kept from 1952-1953)
Cary Williams PHI 5
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Pitchers with 15 wins

1. Don Minnick 1955 20
2. Mark Davis 1980 19
3. William Meyer 1954 18
4. Five tied 16
5. Six tied 15
Pitchers with a sub 2.25 ERA
1. Gene Rounsaville 1968 1.76
2. Brooks Lawrence 1952 1.83
3. Douglas Gentry 1964 1.96
Victor Lapiner 1956 1.96
5. Bob Walk 1979 2.24

Qualifying mark: The league
qualifying mark is used to
determine the team leader in
ERA. That mark is .8 innings
pitched per team game.

Team leader year-by-year

*League leader #Tied for league lead

Austin Ross 2021 PHI 7 Jay Davisson 1983 PHI 15#
David Parkinson 2019 PHI 10 Kyle Malone 1982 PHI 12
Harold Arauz 2018 PHI 9 Don Carmen 1981 PHI 12
Tyler Viza 2017 PHI 10 Mark Davis 1980 PHI 19%*
Nick Pivetta 2016 PHI 11 Scott Munninghoff 1979 PHI 14#
Zach Eflin 2015 PHI 8 Derek Bothelo 1978 PHI 15
Ben Lively PHI 8 Peter Manos 1977 PHI 10
Hoby Milner 2014 PHI 10 Mark Klein PHI 10
Seth Rosin 2013 PHI 9 Jim Wright 1976 PHI 13
Trevor May 2012 PHI 10 Randy Lerch 1975 PHI 16*
Austin Hyatt 2011 PHI 12%* Tom Underwood 1974 PHI 14
Drew Naylor 2010 PHI 12 Erskine Thomason 1973 PHI 12#
Joe Savery 2009 PHI 12 David Downs 1972 PHI 15
Fabio Castro 2008 PHI 8 Bob Terlecki 1971 PHI 12
Matt Maloney 2007 PHI 9 Bob Terlecki 1970 PHI 144#
Zack Segovia 2006 PHI 11 Ken Reynolds 1969 PHI 16#
Allen Davis 2005 PHI 13* Jack Nutter PHI 16#
Eude Brito 2004 PHI 8 Gene Rounsaville 1968 PHI 14#
Robinson Tejeda PHI 8 Albert Raffo 1967 PHI 12
Seung-Hak Lee 2003 PHI 11 No Baseball 1966 --- -
Ryan Madson 2002 PHI 16* Robert Wolfe 1965 IND 14
Carlos Silva 2001 PHI 15# Douglas Gentry 1964 SOX 12
Brandon Duckworth 2000 PHI 13 William MacLoud SOX 12
Robert Dodd 1999 PHI 10 Michael Sinks SOX 12
Evan Thomas 1998 PHI 8 William Prout SOX 12
Kris Stevens PHI 8 Frank Kasheta 1963 SOX 8
Jason Boyd 1997 PHI 10 No Baseball 1962 --- -
Matt Beech 1996 PHI 11 Jim Olson 1961 IND 11
Mike Grace 1995 PHI 13 Julius Grant 1960 IND 13
Larry Mitchell 1994 PHI 10 Julio Guerra 1959 IND 14
Darrell Goedhart 1993 PHI 9 Jim Perry 1958 IND 16
Paul Fletcher 1992 PHI 9 David Wegeruk 1957 IND 14
Andy Carter 1991 PHI 11 Lawrence Locke 1956 IND 18*
Andy Ashby 1990 PHI 10 Don Minnick 1955 IND 20*
Jason Grimsley 1989 PHI 10 Henry Aguirre 1954 IND 14
Chuck Malone 1988 PHI 12 William Meyer 1953 IND 18
Bob Scanlan 1987 PHI 15% William Meyer 1952 IND 13
Marvin Freeman 1986 PHI 15 Roberto Vargas IND 13
Rich Gaynor 1985 PHI 9
Rocky Childress 1984 PHI 7
Rick Surhoff PHI 7

Team leader year-by-year *League leader #Tied for league lead
No Qualifier 2021 Mike Maddux 1984 PHI  5.04
David Parkinson 2019 PHI  4.08 Rich Gaynor 1983 PHI 2.48
Harold Arauz 2018 PHI  4.59 Jay Baller 1982 PHI ~ 2.68*
Drew Anderson 2017 PHI 3.59 Darren Burroughs 1981 PHI 3.38
Nick Pivetta 2016 PHI 341 Mark Davis 1980 PHI  2.47*
Zach Eflin 2015 PHI  3.69 Bob Walk 1979 PHI  2.24*
Hoby Milner 2014 PHI 4.21 Derrek Botelho 1978 PHI  3.54
Jesse Biddle 2013 PHI  3.64 Jesus Hernaiz 1977 PHI  3.23
Jonathan Pettibone 2012 PHI  3.30 Jim Wright 1976 PHI  2.39
Austin Hyatt 2011 PHI  3.85 Manny Seoane 1975 PHI 246
Yohan Flande 2010 PHI  4.38 Thomas Underwood 1974 PHI 251
Michael Stutes 2009 PHI  4.26 Erskine Thomason 1973 PHI  3.20
Carlos Carrasco 2008 PHI  4.32 David Downs 1972 PHI 241
Matt Maloney 2007 PHI  3.94 Bob Terlecki 1971 PHI  2.30
Allen Davis 2006 PHI 3.95 Patrick Bayless 1970 PHI  4.02
Allen Davis 2005 PHI  3.64 Chris Heintz 1969 PHI 295
Gavin Floyd 2004 PHI 2.57% Gene Rounsaville 1968 PHI 1.76
Taylor Buchholz 2003 PHI  3.55 Abert Raffo 1967 PHI  2.22
Ryan Madson 2002 PHI  3.20 No Baseball 1966 - -
Brett Myers 2001 PHI 3.87 Thomas Lee 1965 IND 2.87
Brandon Duckworth 2000 PHI  3.16 Doug Gentry 1964 SOX 1.96
Evan Thomas 1999 PHI  3.25 Edward Connolly 1963 SOX  3.78
Anthony Shumaker 1998 PHI  3.35 No Baseball 1962 - -
Rich Hunter 1997 PHI  4.69 William Fazekas 1961 IND 3.55
Matt Beech 1996 PHI ~ 3.17 Julius Grant 1960 IND 3.36
Mike Grace 1995 PHI  3.54 Julio Guerra 1959 IND 3.27
Dennis Springer 1994 PHI 3.40 Paul Robinson 1958 IND 277
Craig Holman 1993 PHI 4.14 David Wegeruk 1957 IND 2.56
Paul Fletcher 1992 PHI 2.83 Victor Lapiner 1956 IND 1.96*
Paul Fletcher 1991 PHI ~ 3.51 Don Minnick 1955 IND 2.78
Gary Wilson 1990 PHI 2.44 Henry Aguirre 1954 IND 2.69
Jason Grimsley 1989 PHI  2.98 William Meyer 1953 IND 2.84
Chuck Malone 1988 PHI ~ 3.91 Brooks Lawrence 1952 IND 1.83*
Mike Shelton 1987 PHI  3.85
Mike Shelton 1986 PHI  3.30
Rich Gaynor 1985 PHI 2.57
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Pitchers with 200+ innings

oUnhwWwN=

Lawerence Locke 1956

Julius Grant
Don Minnick
Julio Guerra
William Meyer
Jim Perry

1960
1955
1959
1953
1958

226
225
223
220
215
200

Pitchers with 170+ strikeouts

1. Gary Bell
2. Lawrence Locke
3. Mark Davis

4. Brandon Duckworth

5. Austin Hyatt
5. Julio Guerra

1956
1956
1980
2000
2011
1959

192
191
185
178
171
170

Team leader year-by-year

*League leader #Tied for league lead

Francisco Morales 2021 PHI  83.0 Mike Maddux 1984 PHI 116.0
David Parkinson 2019 PHI  119.0 Ed Wojna 1983 PHI ~ 161.2
Harold Arauz 2018 PHI ~ 131.1 Kyle Money 1982 PHI ~ 166.1
Tyler Viza 2017 PHI  139.2 Don Carmen 1981 PHI  176.0
Ricardo Pinto 2016 PHI  156.0 Mark Davis 1980 PHI ~ 193.0*
Ben Lively 2015 PHI  143.2 Scott Munninghoff 1979 PHI 188.0
Severino Gonzalez 2014 PHI 158.2 Derek Botelho 1978 PHI 178.0
Jesse Biddle 2013 PHI  138.1 Kevin Saucier 1977 PHI ~ 158.0
Trevor May 2012 PHI  149.2 Warren Brusstar 1976 PHI 199.0
Austin Hyatt 2011 PHI  154.1 Randy Lerch 1975 PHI ~ 177.0
Drew Naylor 2010 PHI  167.0 Roy Thomas 1974 PHI ~ 191.0#
Vance Worley 2009 PHI  153.1 Erskine Thomason 1973 PHI 183.0
Carlos Carrasco 2008 PHI 114.2 David Downs 1972 PHI 183.0*
Matt Maloney 2007 PHI  125.2 Bob Terlecki 1971 PHI ~ 188.0
Gio Gonzalez 2006 PHI ~ 154.2 Bob Terlecki 1970 PHI ~ 160.0
Allen Davis 2005 PHI ~ 183.0* Jack Nutter 1969 PHI ~ 194.0*
Robinson Tejeda 2004 PHI  150.1 Patrick Bayless 1968 PHI 179.0
Seung-Hak Lee 2003 PHI 1470 Jeffrey Harrell 1967 PHI 147.0
Greg Kubes 2002 PHI  174.1 No Baseball 1966
Carlos Silva 2001 PHI ~ 180.0 Harold Kurtz 1965 IND  150.0
Brandon Duckworth 2000 PHI  165.0 Douglas Gentry 1964 SOX 188.0
Evan Thomas 1999 PHI 1271 Edward Connolly 1963 SOX  169.0
Anthony Shumaker 1998 PHI  166.2 No Baseball 1962
Tony Costa 1997 PHI  165.0 Jose Lopez 1961 IND 194.0
Carlton Loewer 1996 PHI  171.0 Julius Grant 1960 IND  225.0%*
Mike Grace 1995 PHI  147.1 Julio Guerra 1959 IND  220.0
Larry Mitchell 1994 PHI  165.1 Jim Perry 1958 IND  200.0
Darrell Goedhart 1993 PHI ~ 152.1 David Wegeruk 1957 IND  193.0
Paul Fletcher 1992 PHI 127.0 Lawrence Locke 1956 IND  226.0*
Paul Fletcher 1991 PHI ~ 120.2 Don Minnick 1955 IND  223.0%
Gary Wilson 1990 PHI  151.0 Dolan Nichols 1954 IND 197.0
Jason Grimsley 1989 PHI  172.0 Bill Meyer 1953 IND 215.0
Chuck McElroy 1988 PHI  160.0 Howard Rodemoyer 1952 IND 191.0
Bob Scanlan 1987 PHI 164.0
Marvin Freeman 1986 PHI 163.0
Jim Olson 1985 PHI 143.2

Team leader year-by-year *League leader #Tied for league lead
Francisco Morales 2021 PHI 110 Frankie Griffin 1984 PHI 80
David Parkinson 2019 PHI 118 Rich Gaynor 1983 PHI 100
Harold Arauz 2018 PHI 113 Jay Baller 982 PHI 155
Tyler Viza 2017 PHI 100 LeRoy Smith 1981 PHI 117
Nick Pivetta 2016 PHI 111 Mark Davis 1980 PHI ~ 185*
Ben Lively 2015 PHI 111 Bob Walk 1979 PHI ~ 135%*
Severino Gonzalez 2014 PHI 115 Derek Bothelo 1978 PHI 130
Jesse Biddle 2013 PHI 154 Frank Ciammachilli 1977 PHI 86
Trevor May 2012 PHI 151 Warren Brusstar 1976 PHI 119
Austin Hyatt 2011 PHI  171%* Randy Lerch 1975 PHI 108
Drew Naylor 2010 PHI 113 Roy Thomas 1974 PHI 168*
Michael Stutes 2009 PHI 109 Erskine Thomason 1973 PHI 149
Carlos Carrasco 2008 PHI 109 Randy Boyd 1972 PHI 97
Matt Maloney 2007 PHI 115 Michael Wallace 1971 PHI 138
Gio Gonzalez 2006 PHI 166 Bob Terlecki 1970 PHI 88
Mike Smith 2005 PHI 113 Ken Reynolds 1969 PHI 180*
Robinson Tejeda 2004 PHI 133 Patrick Bayless 1968 PHI 130
Taylor Buchholz 2003 PHI 114 Albert Raffo 1967 PHI 102
Ryan Madson 2002 PHI 132 No Baseball 1966
Brett Myers 2001 PHI 130 Steven Bailey 1965 IND 109
Brandon Duckworth 2000 PHI ~ 178* Douglas Gentry 1964 SOX 134
Evan Thomas 1999 PHI 127 Edward Connolly 1963 SOX 167
Evan Thomas 1998 PHI 134 No Baseball 1962
Tony Costa 1997 PHI 110 Frank Smith 1961 IND 146
Matt Beech 1996 PHI 132 Julius Grant 1960 IND 162
Mike Grace 1995 PHI 118 Julio Guerra 1959 IND 170
Larry Mitchell 1994 PHI 128 Edward Drapcho 1958 IND 138
Darrell Goedhart 1993 PHI 110 Charles Kolakowski 1957 IND 138
Paul Fletcher 1992 PHI 103 Gary Bell 1956 IND  192*
Paul Fletcher 1991 PHI 90 Don Minnick 1954 IND 106
Andy Ashby 1990 PHI 94 Henry Aguirre 1954 IND 145
Jason Grimsley 1989 PHI 134 Bill Meyer 1953 IND 123
Chuck Malone 1988 PHI 117 Bill Meyer 1952 IND 125
Bob Scanlan 1987 PHI 91
Marvin Freeman 1986 PHI 113
Jim Olson 1985 PHI 89
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Team leader year-by-year *League leader #Tied for league lead
i i + Zach Warren 2021 PHI 37 Mike Shelton 1986 PHI 37
Pitchers with 60+ appearances Zach Wanen R e ey s i v
Edgar Garcia 2018 PHI 47 OCKy Lhildress
1. Wayne Gomes”~ 1996 67 | Tom Winde 2017 PHI 36 Don Carmen 083 e ser
Miguel Nunez 2016 PHI 45 Jay Ball 1982 PHI 50
2. Robert Dodd 1997 63 Stephen Shackleford 2015  PHI 53 Jetry Reed 1981 PHI 56
3. Rocky Childress 1984 62 Nefi Ogando 2014 PHI 48 Ernie Gause 1980  PHI 57
i Tyler Knigge 2013  PHI 48 Jerry Reed 1979 PHL 45
Rich Surhoff 1984 62 | i Friend 2012 PHI 38 pee Hars g e 52
5. Blake Doolan 1995 60 Jordan Whatcott PHI 38 V\(Iaafrena;(rjjsstar 1976 PHI 27
Jake Diekman 2011 PHI 53 Randy Lerch 1975 PHI 25
. . Sergio Escalona 2010 PHI 50 Jim Chamberlain PHI 25
~Tied (a since broken) E.L. Record Mike Zagurski 2009 PHI 45 Patrick McCoy 1974  PHI 31
Patrick Overholt 2008 PHI 49 Ee”“thhD'_:U['er ig;g g:i ég
Chris Key 2007 PHI  58# onaid Liorio
. Mike Wallace 1971 PHI 28
Chris Key 2006 PHI 37 Bob Terlecki PHI 28
Nick Mattioni PHI 37 Bob Terlecki 1970 PHI 27
Ryan Cameron 2005 PHI ~ 58* Jack Nutter 1969 PHI 29
Martire Franco 2004 PHI 48 Michael Everett 1968 PHI 33
Yoel Hernandez 2003 PHI 43 f\‘eff‘raey Hbarﬁell iggé PHI 24
Josh Miller PHI 43 0 Baseba -
Jimmy Hamilton 2002 PHI 46 oxeven Bailey e Ny
gary H’\Illésk | %88(1) E:i ‘5}; Robert Tedesco 1963  SOX 40
oug Nickle No Baseball 1962 - --
Jason Kershner 1999 PHI 57 Ray Konkoleski 1961 IND 57
Pete Nyari 1998 PHI 53 §<a|Y thkolfski iggg mg g;
Robert Dodd 1997  PHI 63 Uilus fran
Carl Mathias 1958 IND 37
Wayne Gomes 1996 PHI 67*N :
@Between Reading and Albany Blake Doolan 1995 PHL  60* Victor E:;ms % Mo 4
gcott wiegangt }ggg E:i gé Benet Smyth 1955  IND 40
cott Wiegandt Don Minnick 1954 IND 39
Scott Wiegandt 1992 PHI 56 Billy Joe Davidson 1953 IND 36
Toby Borland 1991 PHI 59* Brooks Lawrence 1952 IND 48
Mark Sims 1990 PHI 54
Chuck Malone 1989 PHI 33
Brad Moore 1988 PHI 57
Rob Hicks 1987  PHI 48
A Team leader year-by-year *League leader #Tied for league lead
Pitchers with 20+ saves Brian Marconi 2021 PHI 16 Toby Borland 1991 PHI 24#
Addison Russ 2019 PHI 22 Mark Sims 1990 PHI 13
Jeff Singer 2018 PHI 12 Chuck McElroy 1989 PHI 12
1. Stephen Shackleford2015 30 | victor Arano 2017 PHI 9 Brad Moore 1988 PHI 18
2. Justin Friend 2012 24 Miguel Nunez 2016 PHI 17 Todd Frohwirth 1987 PHI  19#
Wayne Gomes 1996 24 Stephen Shackleford* 2015 PHI 30 Todd Frohwirth 1986 PHI 12
Te Borlan 1991 24 Nefi Ogando 2014 PHI 7 Kevin Hickey 1985 PHI 11~
4 DObyC orland 1323 23 Kenny Giles PHI 7 Rich Surhoff 1984 PHI 15#
. bon Larmen Kyle Simon 2013 PHI 11 Don Carmen 1983 PHI 23
5. Ricky Bottalico 1994 22 Justin Friend 2012 PHI 24 Kelly Faulk 1982 PHI 11
Addison Russ 2019 22 Justin Friend 2011  PHI 12 Jerry Reed 1981 PHI 17
7. Ricky B li 1 2 Michael Schwimer 2010 PHI 11 Ernie Gause 1980 PHI 10
RC Y BOtta co 133; 28 Sergio Escalona 2009 PHI 12 Jerry Reed 1979 PHI 9
yan brannan Patrick Overholt 2008 PHI 10 Pete Manos 1978 PHI 14
Chris Key 2006 20 Justin Pope PHI 10 Kevin Saucier 1977 PHI 5
Chris Key 2007 PHI 18 Glenn Gregson 1976 PHI 5
Chris Key 2006 PHI 20 Danny Boitano 1975 PHI 10
. Ryan Cameron 2005 PHI 19 Ron Diorio 1974 PHI 4
VAN
Total between Reading & Albany | wvatire Franco 2004 PHI 15 Ron Diorio 1973 PHI 11
Frank Brooks 2003 PHI 9 Ron Diorio 1972 PHI 8
Cary Hiles 2002 PHI 7 Dean Burk 1971 PHI 6
Eric Weaver PHI 7 Luis Peroza PHI 6
Cary Hiles 2001 PHI 11 John Penn 1970 PHI 11
Doug Nickle 2000 PHI 16 Dave Bennett 1969 PHI 5
Jason Kershner 1999 PHI 8
Sean Fesh 1998 PHI 9
Ryan Brannan 1997 PHI 20 (Saves were not recorded from 1952-1968)
Wayne Gomes 1996 PHI 24
Blake Doolan 1995 PHI 16
Ricky Bottalico 1994 PHI 22
Ricky Bottalico 1993 PHI 20
Jeff Patterson 1992 PHI 13
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Pitchers with five+ shutouts

1. Gene Rounsaville 1968 6
Vic Lapiner 1956 6

3. Darren Burroughs 1981 5
Don Carmen 1981 5

5

David Downs 1972

Pitchers with 15 complete games
1. Larry Locke 1956 20
Don Minnick 1955 20

3. Warren Brusstar 1976 19
4, Jack Nutter 1969 17
5. Bill Meyer 1953 16
6

Scott Munninghoff 1979 15
David Downs 1972 15
David Wegerek 1957 15

Team leader year-by-year

*League leader #Tied for league lead

None 2017-2021 Mark Davis 1980 PHI 4%
Nick Pivetta 2016 PHI 1 Don Fowler PHI 4%
None 2015 PHI 0 Scott Munninghoff 1979 PHI 2
Hoby Milner 2014 PHI 1 Derek Bothelo 1978 PHI 4
None 2013 PHI 0 Frank Ciammachilli 1977 PHI 2
David Buchanan 2012 PHI 1 Jesus Hernaiz PHI 2
None 2011 PHI 0 Kevin Saucier PHI 2
Drew Naylor 2010 PHI 2# Mark Klein PHI 2
None 2009 PHI 0 Warren Brusstar 1976 PHI 2
None 2008 PHI 0 Chuck Kniffin PHI 2
Carlos Carrasco 2007 PHI 1# James Chamberlain 1975 PHI 3
Gary Knotts PHI 1# Manny Seoane 1975 PHI 3
Josh Outman PHI 1# Roy Thomas 1974 PHI 3
Zack Segovia 2006 PHI 1 James Browning 1973 PHI 3
None 2005 PHI 0 David Downs 1972 PHI 5
Gavin Floyd 2004 PHI 1 Patrick Bayless 1971 PHI 2
None 2003 PHI 0 William Frost PHI 2
Ken Pumphrey 2002 PHI 1 Bob Terlecki PHI 2
Adam Walker 2001 PHI 3# Patrick Bayless 1970 PHI 1
Pete Zamora 2000 PHI 1 Bob Terlecki PHI 1
Jimmy Osting PHI 1 William Lacton PHI 1
Jason Brester 1999 PHI 1 William Wolfe PHI 1
Evan Thomas 1998 PHI 3* Jack Nutter 1969 PHI 2
Rich Hunter 1997 PHI 1 Ken Reynolds PHI 2
Carlton Loewer 1996 PHI 1 Gene Rounsaville 1968 PHI 6#
Mark Tranberg 1995 PHI 3* Robin Roberts 1967 PHI 2
Brian Dubois 1994 PHI 1 No Baseball 1966 - -
Craig Holman 1993 PHI 1 William Wolfe 1965 IND 2
Bob Gaddy 1993 PHI 1 Doug Gentry 1964 SOX 5
Paul Fletcher 1992 PHI 1 Charles Bunker 1963 SOX 2
Paul Fletcher 1991 PHI 1 Gary Modrell SOX 2
Mike Williams PHI 1 No Baseball 1962 - -
Cliff Brantley PHI 1 Frank Smith 1961 IND 4
Jeff Tabaka PHI 1 Ronald Taylor 1960 IND 2
Andy Asby 1990 PHI 1 Julio Guerra IND 2
Amalio Carreno PHI 1 Steven Hamilton 1959 IND 3
Jason Grimsley 1989 PHI 2 Edward Drapcho 1958 IND 4%
Warren Magee 1988 PHI 2 David Wegerek 1957 IND 4
Chuck McElroy PHI 2 Vic Lapiner 1956 IND 6%
Bob Scanlan 1987 PHI 1 Don Minnick 1955 IND 5
Warren Magee PHI 1 Henry Aguirre 1954 IND 4
Marvin Freeman 1986 PHI 2 Billy Joe Davidson 1953 IND 5
Bruce Ruffin PHI 2 Shutouts not kept 1952 IND -
Jerry Arnold 1985 PHI 2

David Bulls 1984 PHI 1

Arturo Gonzales PHI 1

Rich Gaynor 1983 PHI 3
Jay Baller 1982 PHI 2

Kevin Gross PHI 2

Darren Burroughs 1981 PHI 5%

Don Carman PHI S5#

Team leader year-by-year *League leader #Tied for league lead

None 2019-2021 Tom Newell 1987 PHI 3
Elniery Garcia 2018 PHI 1 Bob Scanlan

Tyler Viza PHI 1 Shawn Barton

Ranger Suarez PHI 1 Mike Shelton 1986 PHI 5
Tyler Viza 2017 PHI 1 Rich Gaynor 1985 PHI 7
Nick Pivetta 2016 PHI 1 Mike Maddux 1984 PHI 4
Mark Leiter Jr. 2015 PHI 1 Rich Gaynor 1983 PHI 5
Ben Lively PHI 1 Kevin Gross 1982 PHI 8
Hoby Milner 2014 PHI 1 Don Carman 1981 PHI 9
Adam Loewen PHI 1 Mark Davis 1980 PHI 8
Ryan O'Sullivan PHI 1 Jim Rasmussen

Jesse Biddle 2013 PHI 2 Scott Munninghoff 1979 PHI 15
David Buchanan 2012 PHI 1 Derek Botelho 1978 PHI 13
Jonathan Pettibone PHI 1 Kevin Saucier 1977 PHI 10
J.C. Ramirez 2011 PHI 3* Warren Brusstar 1976 PHI 19%
Drew Naylor 2010 PHI 3 Randy Lerch 1975 PHI 14
Joe Savery 2009 PHI 1 Tom Underwood 1974 PHI 11
Carlos Carrasco 2008 PHI 1 Roy Thomas

Fabio Castro PHI 1 Erskine Thomason 1973 PHI 10
Carlos Carrasco 2007 PHI 1 David Downs 1972 PHI 15%
Landon Jacobsen PHI 1 Bob Terlecki 1971 PHI 11
Kyle Kendrick PHI 1 Pat Bayless 1970 PHI 11
Gary Knotts PHI 1 Jack Nutter 1969 PHI 17*
Matt Maloney PHI 1 Gene Rounsaville 1968 PHI 14
Josh Outman PHI 1 Albert Raffo 1967 PHI 8
Zack Segovia 2006 PHI 3# No Baseball 1966

Allen Davis 2005 PHI 3# Charles Kovach 1965 IND 7
Gavin Floyd 2004 PHI 2 Bill McLeod 1964 SOX 14
Layne Dawson 2003 PHI 2 Ed Connolly 1963 SOX 8
Ryan Madson 2002 PHI 2 Frank Kasheta

Martire Franco Jerry Stephenson

Ken Pumphrey No Baseball 1962

Carlos Silva 2001 PHI 4 Peter Olsen 1961 IND 13
Brandon Duckworth 2000 PHI 1 Julius Grant 1960 IND 14
Geoff Geary Julio Guerra 1959 IND 14
Jimmy Osting Edward Drapcho 1958 IND 13
Pete Zamora David Wegerek 1957 IND 15
Jason Brester 1999 PHI 3 Larry Locke 1956 IND 20%
Evan Thomas 1998 PHI 3 Don Minnick 1955 IND 20*
Tony Costa 1997 PHI 2 Hank Aguirre 1954 IND 12
Carlton Loewer 1996 PHI 3 Bill Meyer 1953 IND 16
Mark Tranberg 1995 PHI 3 Howard Rodemoyer 1952 IND 13
Dennis Springer 1994 PHI 2

Larry Mitchell

Craig Holman 1993 PHI 4#

Paul Fletcher 1992 PHI 2

Joel Adamson

Paul Fletcher 1991 PHI 3

Andy Ashby 1990 PHI 4

Jason Grimsley 1989 PHI 8

Chuck McElroy 1988 PHI 4
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TEAM RECORDS (1952-2019)

Hitting Year Team Total
At Bats 2005 PHI 4,871
Runs 1983 PHI 801
Hits 1953 IND 1,358
Total Bases 2016 PHI 2,186
Doubles 2015 PHI 273
Triples 1953 IND 78
Home Runs 2016 PHI 185
Runs Batted In 2016 PHI 747
Walks 1964 SOX 699
Sac. Hits ‘53&'54 IND 110
Sac. Flies 2012 PHI 67
Hit by Pitch 2002 PHI 99
Strikeouts 2016 PHI 1,181
Stolen Bases 1983 PHI 272
Caught Stealing 1981 PHI 99
Average 1980 PHI .288
Pitching Year Team Total
Games 1953 IND 149
Complete Games 1975 PHI 64
Shutouts ‘68 &'72 IND/PHI 21
Innings Pitched 2005 PHI 1,276.0
Hits Allowed 1998 PHI 1,340
Runs Allowed 2008 PHI 808
Home Runs 1997 PHI 169
Bases on Balls 1982 PHI 653
Strikeouts 2019 PHI 1,271
Saves 2000 PHI 53
ERA 1968 PHI 2.17
Fieldin Year Team Total
Games 1953 PHI 149
Double Plays 1991 PHI 162
Fewest Passed Balls 2014 PHI 4

Put Outs 2005 PHI 3,827
Assists 2002 PHI 1,584
Fewest Errors 2019 PHI 87

Fielding % 2019 PHI .982
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ALL-TIME READING PHILLIES SEASON-BY-SEASON TEAM BATTING

STATISTICS
YEAR AVG G AB R H TB 2B 3B HR RBI SH SE HP BB 1B SO
2021 .232(10) 113 3,666 457 852 1433 176 21 121 423 12 28 44 400 8 1,032
2019 .234 (T-9) 139 4,438 586 1,039 1,714 224 47 119 540 31 32 55 503 16 1,179
2018 247 (9) 137 4,476 600 1,104 1,749 188 17 141 562 28 46 65 417 13 1,158
2017 .261 (T-3) 140 4,700 642 1,226 1,985 240 30 153 590 29 38 52 423 11 1,080
2016 270 (1) 141 4,854 790 1,309 2,186 270 26 185 747 37 41 60 515 11 1,181
2015 .269 (2) 142 4,806 665 1294 1954 273 42 101 616 60 47 43 478 18 922
2014 .250 (10) 142 4,705 558 1178 1178 222 27 103 518 57 28 63 402 5 1032
2013 .249 (10) 142 4,692 585 1170 1861 211 42 132 524 55 37 72 344 16 1118
2012 274 (1) 142 4,727 634 1,295 1,962 256 42 109 591 46 67 69 318 9 691
2011 273 (1) 142 4,767 668 1,302 1,995 253 16 136 620 47 37 68 406 17 945
2010 .264 (5) 141 4695 671 1,239 1,900 229 24 128 621 65 31 58 472 9 994
2009 .266 (T-3) 142 4,755 626 1,263 1,870 244 32 101 580 66 35 68 457 30 966
2008 .260 (10) 142 4,811 644 1,253 1,857 242 22 126 595 37 36 47 533 18 1,038
2007 273 (3) 141 4,745 686 1,295 1,965 252 23 124 651 38 43 72 468 37 865
2006 .260 (3) 140 4,680 613 1,216 1,768 218 35 88 557 67 44 60 440 22 848
2005 .261 (6) 142 4,871 614 1,269 1,930 225 29 126 569 63 33 63 435 39 1,048
2004 .266 (4) 141 4,654 644 1,240 2,000 226 30 158 603 69 41 69 447 22 923
2003 .255 (12) 142 4,677 610 1,193 1,770 198 14 117 560 57 43 64 499 23 900
2002 254 (11) 142 4,724 643 1,201 1,750 241 25 86 594 56 48 99 445 24 922
2001 .260 (6) 142 4,782 691 1,243 1,950 237 34 134 634 41 42 80 421 26 872
2000 .265 (T-4) 142 4,797 730 1,269 1,975 262 29 138 680 61 52 75 530 12 763
1999 .263 (6) 142 4,711 680 1,237 1,875 236 43 116 628 58 34 71 549 20 839
1998 .251 (10) 141 4,720 582 1,184 1,779 227 36 108 548 28 29 36 470 21 1,036
1997 .250 (T-10) 142 4,721 658 1,182 1,810 201 35 119 595 69 32 77 493 27 965
1996 .252 (9) 141 4,686 684 1,179 1,879 226 39 132 603 58 36 88 554 27 1,056
1995 .252 (8) 142 4,712 672 1,186 1,834 236 29 118 621 50 42 69 494 30 853
1994 .253 (5) 140 4,668 587 1,180 1,747 196 40 97 537 42 38 44 410 18 849
1993 .253 (7) 140 4,569 551 1,157 1,657 186 37 80 506 40 31 44 417 15 881
1992 .251 (5) 138 4,505 531 1,133 1,574 193 34 60 484 48 27 52 399 19 738
1991 .260 (4) 140 4,595 639 1,196 1,705 210 25 83 582 57 47 42 469 28 773
1990 .235(8) 137 4,299 474 1,012 1,457 188 13 77 428 46 23 40 360 13 859
1989 .242 (6) 139 4,365 545 1,058 1,449 154 30 59 492 27 33 43 499 28 790
1988 .254 (3) 136 4,290 561 1,091 1,493 160 25 64 495 56 41 44 475 29 677
1987 .286 (2) 139 4,583 730 1,309 1,871 204 53 84 653 37 56 52 496 34 647
1986 .262 (2) 136 4,271 648 1,117 1,602 203 42 66 565 30 46 39 521 33 674
1985 .257 (3) 137 4,338 546 1,115 1,550 173 38 62 494 43 36 39 450 31 759
1984 .258 (3) 139 4,365 565 1,126 1,567 168 45 61 498 53 53 33 504 20 656
1983 278 (1) 140 4,509 801 1,254 1,875 207 42 110 701 56 38 33 597 26 828
1982 .256 (5) 138 4,472 621 1,144 1,668 185 51 79 542 37 39 35 477 34 982
1981 275 (1) 139 4,494 675 1,234 1,717 175 52 68 589 46 43 35 536 37 729
1980 .288 (1) 139 4,579 781 1,318 1,898 205 57 87 683 59 58 34 583 21 622
1979 .280 (2) 138 4,418 637 1,216 1,707 182 51 69 567 48 55 49 409 26 673
1978 .260 (4) 136 4,234 643 1,099 1,725 213 52 103 578 49 47 34 481 24 735
1977 .256 (7) 138 4,509 624 1,155 1,706 196 53 83 560 44 40 26 448 30 692
1976 .237 (8) 136 4,218 475 1,001 1,463 150 24 88 417 22 32 31 446 27 712
1975 .256 (3) 137 4,286 576 1,097 1,537 165 40 65 511 42 40 38 474 32 590
1974 .252 (4) 136 4,232 578 1,068 1,550 164 42 78 503 44 32 25 542 29 681
1973 .269 (1) 139 4,275 623 1,150 1,636 199 52 61 552 61 38 37 590 48 683
1972 .253 (3) 139 4,375 556 1,109 1,504 194 30 47 483 85 32 30 543 41 662
1971 237 (4) 139 4,273 508 1,014 1,513 162 35 89 462 47 26 37 483 52 764
1970 255 (3) 141 4,343 636 1,108 1,646 158 49 94 551 74 30 46 562 44 861
1969 274 (1) 140 4,460 722 1,221 1,765 174 38 98 657 34 45 39 570 36 685
1968 232 (2) 140 4,369 451 1,014 1,325 141 37 32 388 81 35 32 435 66 681
1967 .234 (2) 139 4,445 502 1,040 1,401 148 39 45 442 67 33 32 506 40 789
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ALL-TIME READING PHILLIES SEASON-BY-SEASON TEAM BATTING
STATISTICS (CONT.)

YEAR SB Cs GDP SLG OBP LOB

2021 49 20 72 .391 313 775

2019 115 56 89 .386 318 925

2018 62 33 121 .391 317 876

2017 87 36 97 422 .326 966

2016 91 35 94 .450 344 995

2015 92 32 117 407 .338 1,054
2014 98 39 74 .389 319 954

2013 111 51 81 .397 .308 917

2012 73 48 96 415 .325 937

2011 117 76 99 419 .336 939

2010 130 53 106 .405 .337 971

2009 116 53 125 .393 .336 1,037
2008 88 31 123 .398 .338 1,068
2007 85 43 104 414 344 1,058
2006 81 46 118 .378 .328 983

2005 101 63 116 .396 327

2004 74 45 86 .430 .337

2003 145 62 139 378 332

2002 172 63 72 .370 .328

2001 123 52 98 .408 327

2000 98 51 89 418 .344

1999 164 77 118 .405 .346

1998 66 40 115 .383 322

1997 86 63 103 .383 .329

1996 130 83 84 401 .339 1,018
1995 100 66 99 .389 .329

1994 96 68 111 374 317

1993 113 53 113 .363 .320 951

1992 98 49 103 .349 .318 934

1991 158 77 94 371 331 962

1990 82 49 83 .339 299 839

1989 121 76 95 332 324 928

1988 160 69 89 .348 .332

1987 157 93 NA NA NA 957

1986 163 94 881

1985 101 76 945

1984 119 81 946

1983 272 86 959

1982 104 63 923

1981 145 99 975

1980 159 69 1,018
1979 169 83 897

1978 76 53 896

1977 102 37 936

1976 79 44 910

1975 136 49 970

1974 59 38 974

1973 69 41 1,034
1972 83 44 1,026
1971 82 38 928

1970 83 34 974

1969 90 40 1,023
1968 83 42 971

1967 108 23 1,002
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ALL-TIME READING PHILLIES SEASON-BY-SEASON TEAM PITCHING

STATISTICS
YEAR ERA G CG SHO SV IP H AB TBF R ER HR SF HB BB IB SO WP BK
2021 4.81(11) 113 0 5 33 966.0 907 3,679 4,262 577 516 144 30 73 470 3 1,088 93 5
2019 3.73 (11) 139 0 6 42 1,202.2 1,049 4,463 5,032 574 498 102 32 56 442 5 1271 73 8
2018 4.00 (6) 137 3 5 34 1,189.2 1,089 4,481 5148 618 529 117 29 60 532 14 1,129 82 6
2017 3.94 (4) 140 1 8 35 1,214.0 1,157 4,551 5,156 600 532 134 44 52 467 10 960 98 10
2016 3.85 (6) 141 2 8 36 1,258.1 1,245 4,785 5365 598 538 108 54 55 422 13 1,055 73 2
2015 3.84 (9) 141 2 10 43 1,247.0 1,218 4,675 5234 586 532 100 42 45 415 10 927 75 5
2014 4.21 (10) 141 3 8 37 1,235.1 1,201 4,685 5340 654 578 136 36 46 513 6 946 52 5
2013 4.46 (12) 142 3 4 32 1,222.0 1,174 4,642 5356 675 605 122 48 56 564 8 985 75 16
2012 4,01 (7) 142 2 8 45  1,2242 1,169 4,619 5324 630 545 119 38 78 540 7 1,051 75 3
2011 3.96 (7) 142 3 5 36 1,243.0 1198 4,724 5320 615 547 121 42 65 429 12 1,133 51 8
2010 4.63 (10) 141 7 7 36 1,224.1 1,276 4,746 5307 681 630 120 47 69 400 12 925 33 7
2009 4.15 (10) 142 2 10 40 1,240.0 1,212 4,705 5323 630 572 126 33 54 462 18 966 58 8
2008 5.23 (12) 142 2 3 28 1,232.2 1,320 4,873 5567 808 716 156 44 49 587 20 948 71 6
2007 4.24 (T-5) 141 6 3 38 1.207.0 1,202 4,611 5268 670 569 110 57 50 491 14 898 42 5
2006 3.86 (8) 140 6 9 42 1,236.2 1,154 4,666 5214 595 530 128 36 58 414 13 1,023 52 4
2005 3.77 (4) 142 5 2 33 1,276.0 1,270 4,870 5454 609 535 134 43 74 410 39 0957 58 5
2004 4.56 (9) 141 4 1 35 1,200.0 1,256 4,651 5293 683 608 147 40 63 483 18 917 48 12
2003 4.75 (11) 142 4 3 29 1,240.0 1,328 4,807 5444 738 654 146 56 88 437 25 846 51 2
2002 3.80 (3) 142 7 13 36 1,247.1 1,211 4,709 5298 609 527 114 47 52 440 19 847 56 4
2001 4.02 (7) 142 8 12 35 1,247.2 1,233 4,765 5258 622 557 137 33 65 351 22 958 53 6
2000 3.79(3) 142 4 2 53 1,269.1 1,211 4,818 5409 596 535 115 28 56 451 16 918 44 9
1999 4.65 (11) 142 9 4 39 1,249.2 1,295 4,832 5490 732 645 145 48 70 494 21 984 48 11
1998 4.55 (10) 141 6 6 30 1,241.0 1,340 5,207 5962 717 628 130 42 60 558 28 986 76 15
1997 4.60 (8) 142 3 1 42 1,257.1 1,309 4,818 5528 742 643 169 34 69 538 27 959 48 9
1996 4.37 (8) 141 6 7 26 1,236.0 1,221 4,740 5461 717 600 140 37 65 576 35 1,026 86 12
1995 3.99 (5) 142 7 8 31 1,247.0 1,211 4,741 5369 634 553 112 29 41 513 33 991 56 24
1994 4.52 (10) 140 5 4 36 1,220.2 1,250 4,685 5368 729 613 121 51 39 532 27 928 82 13
1993 4.31(7) 140 8 12 37 1,119.0 1,224 4,589 5,137 651 571 106 41 40 429 24 823 61 17
1992 3.89 (6) 138 6 8 39 1,181.0 1,175 4,522 5,053 601 510 96 30 29 416 29 855 61 5
1991 4.19 (7) 140 11 9 33 1,203.0 1,175 4,522 5293 636 560 98 54 42 628 25 799 60 10
1990 3.73 (8) 137 12 11 33 1,138.2 1,122 4,367 4945 578 472 61 45 40 453 24 761 66 10
1989 3.95 (7) 139 31 10 20 1,164.0 1,006 4,277 5025 601 511 96 45 50 617 16 862 82 12
1988 3.88 (8) 136 16 7 30 1,137.2 1,058 4,259 4893 568 490 74 33 38 513 30 796 53 45
1987 4.40 (5) 139 12 4 44 1,193.0 1,255 684 583 96 45 473 37 747 60 23
1986 3.61 (5) 136 20 11 43 1,136.0 1,076 582 456 79 18 521 44 729 48 11
1985 4.12 (7) 137 21 8 26 1,121.2 1,137 635 513 70 35 592 30 712 61 6
1984 4.00 (7) 139 11 6 29 1,151.2 1,239 658 512 59 19 534 43 667 69 9
1983 3.92 (2) 140 29 18 42 1,184.0 1,079 601 516 104 35 592 30 712 61 6
1982 4.26 (5) 138 26 9 24 1,168.1 1,107 661 553 83 38 653 29 923 106 8
1981 4.07 (5) 139 28 13 36 1,176.0 1,113 617 532 108 47 588 34 752 90 8
1980 4.04 (4) 139 35 16 26 1,181.0 1,120 615 530 75 42 532 23 707 58 8
1979 3.48 (1) 138 54 10 21 1,154.0 1,088 545 446 80 38 487 36 671 47 3
1978 4.09 (5) 136 44 7 19 1,110.0 1,125 607 504 83 48 482 42 604 50 7
1977 4.42 (7) 138 41 12 10 1,163.0 1,291 682 571 87 49 409 43 645 80 3
1976 3.41 (5) 136 54 9 13 1,109.0 1,061 518 420 45 39 483 56 662 55 4
1975 3.22 (4) 137 64 15 24 1,128.0 1,098 476 404 51 24 432 29 656 51 6
1974 3.26 (3) 136 49 7 9 1,112.0 1,034 506 403 51 28 471 36 740 45 4
1973 3.59 (3) 139 37 11 32 1,125.0 1,136 568 449 55 32 532 57 789 59 9
1972 3.56 (5) 139 48 21 19 1,163.0 1,198 573 460 64 27 491 37 663 54 2
1971 2.87 (3) 139 45 9 26 1,150.0 1,044 460 367 72 22 374 35 732 56 5
1970 4.07 (4) 141 59 6 20 1,154.0 1,181 613 522 95 27 613 58 636 77 3
1969 3.75(4) 140 61 9 23 1,149.0 1,107 564 479 76 29 537 18 794 76 1
1968 2.17 (1) 140 52 21 1,188.0 906 369 286 43 20 407 36 732 67 1
1967 3.15(8) 139 47 14 1,187.0 1,111 505 416 50 27 436 43 705 58 5
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READING FIGHTINS SEASON-BY-SEASON TEAM FIELDING

YEAR POS PCT G DP
2021 5 .977 113 81
2019 T-2 (2 teams) .982 139 106
2018 T-8 (2 teams) .977 137 96
2017 T-4 (2 teams) .979 140 139

PB TC PO A E
14 3,010 2,898 923 89
20 4,866 3,608 1,171 87
17 4,952 3,569 1,269 114
16 5,185 3,642 1,432 111

2016 6 .975 141 131 8 5,330 3,775 1,423 132
2015 3 .980 141 135 13 5344 3741 1498 105
2014 11 .974 142 148 9 5301 3706 1455 140

2013 T-2 (5 teams) .977 142 113
2012 T-5 (4 teams) .977 142 152
2011 T-5 (3 teams) .977 142 102
2010 T-1 (2 teams) .981 141 107
2009 T-1 (2 teams) .981 142 117

16 5125 3666 1339 120
16 5,132 5,674 1,341 117
10 5,166 3,729 1,320 117
7 5,122 3,673 1,353 96
11 5,237 3,720 1,418 99

2008 7 .975 142 120 21 5,280 3,664 1,499 117
2007 6 .975 141 126 11 5,092 3,621 1,343 128
2006 7 .975 140 119 15 5,207 3,710 1,367 130
2005 T-5 (3 teams) .975 142 134 21 5,408 3,827 1,444 137
2004 T4 .976 141 121 15 5,038 3,601 1,317 120
2003 1 .979 142 111 25 5,192 3,720 1,361 111
2002 T-6 .974 142 142 15 5,469 3,742 1,584 143
2001 3 .974 142 114 19 5,386 3,743 1,504 139
2000 3 .976 142 108 18 5,498 3,808 1,559 131

1999 T-4 (4 teams) .972 142 103
1998 T-2 (6 teams) .973 141 137

16 5,415 3,749 1,515 151
26 5,388 3,723 1,518 147

[ejeoNoNeloNoNeloNoNa ] OOOOOOOOOOOHHHONOOOHOOOOOOOI—‘OOOOOOOOOOI—‘OOOO%
[y
o]

1997 3 .972 142 115 21 5,474 3,772 1,547 155
1996 7 .969 141 129 27 5,355 3,708 1,482 165
1995 2 .977 142 137 5,344 3,741 1,481 122
1994 2 .970 140 128 45 5,271 3,662 1,450 159
1993 1 .975 140 112 20 5,217 3,573 1,511 133
1992 7 .966 138 142 11 5,110 3,543 1,392 175
1991 3 .969 140 162 16 5,243 3,609 1,471 163
1990 8 .965 137 118 15 4,985 3,416 1,395 174
1989 8 .966 139 137 20 5,069 3,492 1,407 170
1988 3 .969 136 126 30 4,931 3,413 1,364 154
1987 3 971 139 132 19 5,295 3,579 1,563 153
1986 6 .966 136 113 16 4,878 3,408 1,303 167
1985 8 .962 137 127 9 4,944 3,365 1,391 188
1984 8 .955 139 131 16 5,189 3,455 1,501 233
1983 4 .968 140 131 16 5,166 3,522 1,479 165
1982 4 .964 138 132 20 5,072 3,505 1,383 184
1981 1 .973 139 129 25 5,203 3,528 1,536 139
1980 3 .967 139 137 19 5,292 3,536 1,581 175
1979 1 .969 138 124 21 5.203 3,462 1,582 159
1978 4 .962 136 123 21 4,918 3,330 1,402 186
1977 5 .965 138 112 29 5,190 3,489 1,518 183
1976 6 .962 136 106 14 5,022 3,328 1,502 192
1975 2 .967 137 114 25 4,967 3,384 1,417 166
1974 1 .969 136 98 27 4,896 3,335 1,408 153
1973 7 .969 139 124 21 5,008 3,375 1,480 153
1972 6 .958 139 125 13 5,205 3,489 1,499 217
1971 6 .963 139 120 20 5,097 3,451 1,458 188
1970 3 .966 141 132 12 4,986 3,461 1,355 170
1969 1 .970 140 114 17 4,912 3,446 1,317 149
1968 3 971 140 119 26 - 3,565 1,408 -

1967 7 .963 139 126 24 5,228 3,562 1,475 191
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TEAM WON-LOSS RECORDS AND FINISHES (1952-2019)

S RECORD WIN%  DIVISION = FINISH =GB
(LG./DIV.) (LG./DIV.)

1952 INDIANS 138 75-63 543 3RD 8.0
1953 INDIANS 148 101-47 682 1ST -
1954 INDIANS 140 71-69 .507 4TH 9.5
1955 INDIANS 137 84-53 613 1ST -
1956 INDIANS 139 80-59 576 3RD 45
1957 INDIANS* 140 74-66 .529 3RD 11.0
1958 INDIANS 133 75-58 564 SOUTH 2ND/2ND 0.5/0.5
1959 INDIANS 140 71-69 .507 5TH 14.0
1960 INDIANS 140 69-71 493 4TH 8.0
1961 INDIANS 140 59-81 421 6TH 26.5
1962 NO BASEBALL
1963 RED SOX 140 61-79 436 6TH 22.0
1964 RED SOX 140 80-60 571 2ND 2.0
1965 INDIANS 139 53-86 381 6TH 315
1966 NO BASEBALL
1967 PHILLIES 139 70-69 504 WEST 6TH/3RD 11.5/4.0
1968 PHILLIES* 140 81-59 579 2ND 3.5
1969 PHILLIES 140 81-59 579 2ND 8.5
1970 PHILLIES 141 78-63 553 2ND 1.0
1971 PHILLIES 139 72-67 518 NATIONAL 2ND/2ND 7.0/7.0
1972 PHILLIES 139 70-69 .504 SOUTH 5TH/4TH 13.5/7.5
1973 PHILLIES* 138 76-62 551 NATIONAL 2ND/1ST 1.0/~
1974 PHILLIES 135 69-66 511 NATIONAL 4TH/3RD 5.0/4.5
1975 PHILLIES 137 84-53 613 1ST
1976 PHILLIES 136 54-82 397 SOUTH 7TH/3RD 28.0/24.5
1977 PHILLIES 138 63-75 457 CANADIAN/AMERICAN 7TH/3RD 23.0/13.0
1978 PHILLIES 136 79-57 581 2ND 1.5
1979 PHILLIES 138 77-61 .558 2ND 5.5
1980 PHILLIES 139 78-61 561 SOUTH T-2ND/2ND 1.0/1.0
1981 PHILLIES 139 76-63 547 SOUTH 3RD/2ND 9.0/4.0
1982 PHILLIES 138 63-75 457 SOUTH 5TH/3RD 22/22
1983 PHILLIES 140 96-44 686 1ST
1984 PHILLIES 139 56-83 403 8TH 25.5
1985 PHILLIES 137 58-79 423 8TH 23.0
1986 PHILLIES 136 77-59 .566 1ST
1987 PHILLIES 139 76-63 547 3RD 115
1988 PHILLIES 136 67-69 493 5TH 125
1989 PHILLIES 139 68-71 489 4TH 23.5
1990 PHILLIES 137 55-82 393 8TH 23.0
1991 PHILLIES 140 72-68 514 5TH 15.0
1992 PHILLIES 138 61-77 442 6TH 19.0
1993 PHILLIES 140 62-78 443 7TH 33.0
1994 PHILLIES 140 58-82 414 SOUTH 9TH/4TH 30.5/30.5
1995 PHILLIES* 142 73-69 514 SOUTH T-3RD/T-1ST 13.0/---
1996 PHILLIES 141 66-75 468 SOUTH T-7TH/4TH 19.5/19.5
1997 PHILLIES 142 74-68 521 SOUTH 4TH/3RD 11.0/11.0
1998 PHILLIES 141 56-85 397 SOUTH 10TH/5TH 26.5/25.0
1999 PHILLIES 142 73-69 514 SOUTH 3RD/5TH 8.0/19.0
2000 PHILLIES 142 85-57 .598 SOUTH 1ST/1ST -
2001 PHILLIES+ 142 77-65 542 SOUTH T-4TH/2ND 10.0/7.0
2002 PHILLIES 142 76-66 535 SOUTH 4TH/3RD 17.5/17.5
2003 PHILLIES 141 62-79 440 SOUTH 10TH/5TH 26.0/26.0
2004 PHILLIES 141 64-77 454 SOUTH 9TH/4TH 21.0/21.0
2005 PHILLIES 142 69-73 486 SOUTH 8TH/4TH 15.0/15.0
2006 PHILLIES 140 71-69 .507 SOUTH 5TH/3RD 15.0/15.0
2007 PHILLIES 141 70-71 496 SOUTH 7TH/5TH 11.5/13.5
2008 PHILLIES 142 53-89 373 SOUTH 12TH/6TH 34.0/31.0
2009 PHILLIES 142 75-67 528 SOUTH 3RD/2ND 14.0/14.0
2010 PHILLIES 141 69-72 489 EASTERN 8TH/4TH 13.5/13.5
2011 PHILLIES 142 74-68 521 EASTERN 5TH/2ND 6.0/3.0
2012 PHILLIES 142 76-66 535 EASTERN 4TH/2ND 6.5/3.0
2013 PHILLIES 142 62-80 437 EASTERN 12TH/6TH 24.5/24.5
2014 PHILLIES 142 66-76 465 EASTERN 10TH/T-5TH 22.0/22.0
2015 PHILLIES 141 80-61 567 EASTERN 1ST/1ST /-
2016 PHILLIES 141 89-52 631 EASTERN 1ST/1ST /-
2017 PHILLIES 140 72-68 514 EASTERN T-4TH/3RD 20.0/20.0
2018 PHILLIES 137 64-73 467 EASTERN 5TH/4TH 13.5/13.5
2019 PHILLIES 139 80-59 576 EASTERN 1ST/1ST /-
2021 PHILLIES 113 48-65 425 NORTHEAST 10TH/5TH 21.5/21.0
TOTAL INDIANS 1,534 812-722 .529
TOTAL RED SOX 280 141-139 .504
TOTAL PHILLIES 7,516 3,801-3,715 .505
TOTAL 1952-2021 9,330 4,754-4,576 509

*POST-SEASON LEAGUE CHAMPION +POST-SEASON LEAGUE CO-CHAMPION
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READING PHILLIES FIELD MANAGERS

Winning Percentage

Manager

Jim Snyder
George Culver
Lee Elia

Ron Clark

Andy Seminick
Gary Varsho
Cal Emery
Frank Lucchessi
Bob Wellman*
Dusty Wathan
Mark Parent
Nolan Campbell
Steve Roadcap
Shawn Williams
Jim Bunning
Bill Dancy

Mike Hart
Steve Swisher
Greg Legg

Bill Robinson

Al LeBoeuf

P.]J. Forbes

Don McCormack
John Felske
Granny Hamner*
Tony Taylor

Total Wins
Manager
Dusty Wathan
Bill Dancy

Greg Legg

Bob Wellman*
Don McCormack
Gary Varsho
P.J. Forbes

Ron Clark
George Culver
Frank Lucchessi
Steve Roadcap
Lee Elia

Al LeBeouf
Shawn Williams
Andy Seminick
Jim Snyder

Cal Emery
Mark Parent
Nolan Campbell
Jim Bunning
Mike Hart

Bill Robinson
John Felske
Tony Taylor
Granny Hamner*

*Hamner took over for Wellman for the final 34 games in 1976.

Years
1979
1986-87
1977-78
1980-81
1970
1999-2001
1973
1967-68
1969, 74-76
2012-16
2011

1971
2009-2010
2019, 2021
1972

1983-84, 88, 94-95

1989

2005

2002-04, 2017-18
1996

1997-98
2006-2008
1990-93

1982

1976 (44 games)
1985

Seasons
373
350
338
269
250

+
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58
34 Games 19
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Wins

Record
77-61
153-122
142-114
154-124
78-63
235-191
76-62
151-128
269-235
373-335
74-68
72-67
144-139
128-124
70-69
350-347
68-71
69-73
338-363
66-75
130-153
194-229
250-305
63-75
19-25
58-79

%0

.558
.556
.555
.554
.553
.552
.551
.541
.534
.527
.521
.518
.509
.507
.504
.502
.489
.486
.482
.468
.459
.458
.450
.450
432
423



READING BASEBALL HALL OF FAME

Candidates for the Reading Baseball Hall of Fame are nominated under six categories by the Reading Baseball
Hall of Fame Committee. Each summer, prior to a Reading Phillies game, a new class is enshrined. Information
on each Hall of Famer can be found on display at FirstEnergy Stadium during the season.

1. Former Reading Phillies who have gone on to have outstanding Major League careers.
2. Former Reading Phillies who had an outstanding season or seasons while playing in Reading.
3. Non-players category which honors managers, coaches and other prominent individuals who have been
instrumental in the success of the Reading franchise.
4. Players who played for the Reading Indians and Reading Red Sox.
5. Outstanding professional baseball teams from Reading.
6. Reading Baseball Pioneers: Players from the late 1800s through 1950.
2021
Carlos Ruiz 2006 1995
Billy Harrell Bill Dancy
2019 Bucky Harris Bob Walk
Jimmy Rollins Gene Rounsaville Tom Silicato
Dan Zerbey Vic Wertz
2018 Patrick Bayless Joe Altobelli
Ryan Howard
2005 1994
2017 Mickey Morandini Carl Furillo
Brett Myers Jay Baller Andy Seminick
Michael Spidale Don Minnick Dick Gernert
Rich DeLucia Chuck Thompson Bob Dernier
Phil Cavarretta Ozzie Virgil
2016
Pat Burrell 2004 1993
Jason Michaels Juan Samuel Roger Maris
Gary Burnham Frank “"Home Run” Baker George “Whitey” Kurowski
Eric Valent Melvin “Doc” Silva Bob Quinn
Nick Punto Jim “Mud Cat” Grant Keith Moreland
Steve Degler Tom Underwood Bob Terlecki
Ruth Hartman
2003 1992
2015 1953 Reading Indians Rocky Colavito
Scott Rolen 1983 Reading Phillies Julio Franco
Dan Held Jim Olander
2002 Charlie Wagner
2014 Mike Lieberthal Herb Score
Jim Bunning Gary Bell Bob Wellman
Don Carman
2013 Julian McCracken 1991
No Induction Ceremony Ryne Sandberg
2001 Dallas Green
2012 Mike LaValliere Ray Starnes
Reggie Smith Ron Allen
Robin Roberts Doug Clemens 1990
Louis “Bobo” Newsom Dave “Frenchy” Bauman Paul Owens
Bob Kelly Andre Thornton
2000 Howie Bedell
2011 Rico Petrocelli
1911 Reading Pretzels Randy Lerch 1989
Shane Turner Jim Essian Bob Boone
Wade Miller Phil Johnston Mark Davis
Jo Jo White Frank Lucchesi
Lon Warneke 1999
Kevin Gross 1988
2010 Tommy Barrett Larry Bowa
Chuck Domino Mark Helminiak Ruly Carpenter
Toby Borland David Mann Dick Wissel
Andy Ashby Max Patkin
Hal Jones 1987
Henry “Ted"” Larkin 1998 Mike Schmidt
Willie Hernandez Joe Buzas
2009 Jim Perry Greg Luzinski

Ricky Bottalico
George Culver

Ken Reynolds
Francis “Ducky” Turner

Bud Daley

David Doster 1997

Bill Jurges Darren Daulton
Jeff Stone

2008 Dom Dallesandro

Gary Varsho Duke Zilber

Jack Nutter Lee Elia

George Bell

Charles “Pop” Kelchner 1996

Hank Aguirre Denny Doyle
Jerry Martin

2007 Paul “Cooter” Jones

Ricky Jordan Randy Gumpert

Mike Jackson

George “Grin” Bradley

Jim Pollock

Mike Lutz
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MAJOR LEAGUE AWARD WINNERS

Former Reading players (1952-present) that have won major post-season awards in the Major Leagues.

National League Most Valuable Player
Jimmy Rollins, 2007 Philadelphia Phillies: 1999 Reading Phillies
Ryan Howard, 2006 Philadelphia Phillies: 2004 Reading Phillies
Mike Schmidt, 1986, 1981 and 1980 Philadelphia Phillies: 1971 Reading Phillies
Ryne Sandberg, 1984 Chicago Cubs: 1980 Reading Phillies
American League Most Valuable Player
George Bell, 1987 Toronto Blue Jays: 1980 Reading Phillies
Willie Hernandez, 1984 Detroit Tigers: 1975 Reading Phillies
Roger Maris, 1961 and 1960 New York Yankees: 1955 Reading Indians
National League Cy Young
Mark Davis, 1988 San Diego Padres, 1980 Reading Phillies
American League Cy Young
Willie Hernandez, 1984 Detroit Tigers: 1975 Reading Phillies
Jim Perry, 1970 Minnesota Twins: 1958 Reading Indians
National League Rookie of the Year
Ryan Howard, 2005 Philadelphia Phillies: 2004 Reading Phillies
Scott Rolen, 1997 Philadelphia Philies: 1995-96 Reading Phillies
American League Rookie of the Year
Herb Score, 1955 Cleveland Indians: 1953 Reading Indians

RETIRED NUMBERS

Accomplishments read as they do on each players plaque at the National Baseball Hall of Fame in Cooperstown,
NY.

Michael Jack Schmidt 1971 Reading Phillies, number retired June 20, 1991

Philadelphia, N.L., 1972-1989

Unprecedented combination of power and defense with unusual mixture of strength, coordination and speed made him one
of the game’s greatest third basemen. 7th on all-time list with 548 homers. His 8 home run titles (1 tie) bettered only by Babe
Ruth. Belted 40 or more on 3 occasions and topped 30 ten other times. 48 home runs in 1980 most ever by third baseman. Hit

4 in one game in 1976. 3-Time MVP with 10 gold gloves for fielding excellence.

Jack Roosevelt Robinson Number retired April 15, 1997 to honor 50th anniversary of baseball’s color barrier falling

Brooklyn N.L. 1947 To 1956

42 Leading N.L. Batter in 1949. Holds fielding mark for second baseman playing in 150 or more games with .992. Led N.L. In sto-
len bases in 1947 and 1949. Most Valuable Player in 1949. Lifetime batting average .311. Joint record holder for most double
plays by second baseman, 137 in 1951. Led second baseman in double plays 1949-50-51-52.

Ryne Dee Sandberg - "Ryno” 1980 Reading Phillies, number retired July 2, 2006
Philadelphia, N.L., 1981; Chicago, N.L., 1982-1994, 1996-1997

2 6 Asure-handed second baseman with power and speed who dignified the game with his professionalism, quiet leadership and tireless
preparation. Set career records among second Basemen for home runs (277 of 282 overall), fielding percentage (.989), Consecutive
errorlessgamesinaseason (90), and overtwo seasons (123). Earned nine gold gloves. Led league in runs scored three times. Elected

to 10 all-star teams, and named National League MVP in 1984. Helped the Cubs to two division titles, hitting .385 In 10 post-season games.

Robin Evans Roberts 1967 Reading Phillies, number retired 2011
Philadelphia, N.L., 1948-1961; Baltimore, A.L. 1962-1965; Houston, N.L. 1965-66; Chicago, N.L., 1966
He was the ace of the Phillies staff for most of his 14 years in a brilliant 19-season Major League career. The durable workhorse
with a superior fastball and pinpoint control won 286 games and compiled six consecutive 20-victory seasons. In 1950, he paced
the Phils to their first flag in 35 years with a 20-11 record. A tough competitor, he was a frequent league leader in victories,

innings pitched, complete games, shutouts, and strikeouts, topping the National League in wins from 1952-55.

James Paul David Bunning 1972 Reading Phillies manager, number retired 2014
Detroit, A.L., 1955-1963; Philadelphia, N.L., 1964-1967, 1970-1971; Pittsburgh, N.L., 1968-1969; Los Angeles, N.L., 1969
1 4 Known for his illustrious 17-year MLB career, spent a season in Baseballtown a year after retired when he managed the Reading
Phillies in 1972. A nine-time all-star selection, he was the seventh pitcher in MLB history to throw a perfect game on June 21,
1964, against the New York Mets. At the time, the historical game was the first perfect game thrown in the National League in
84 years. He is also one of just seven pitchers in MLB history to hold the distinction of throwing both a perfect game and no-hitter. Over
his Hall of Fame career, Bunning went 224-184 with a 3.27 ERA in 591 games. He struck out 2,855 batters, ranking second all-time at the

time of his retirement behind Walter Johnson.
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Abreau, Armando
Abreu, Miguel
Adams, Dan
Adamson, Joel L.
Aguayo, Luis
Agulia, Osmel
Agostinelli, Sal
Alborano, Peter R.
Alcantara, Israel
Alexander, Gary W.
Alfaro, Jorge
Alicea, Miquel
Allen, Ronald F.
Allen, Ronald J.
Alonso, Carlos
Altherr, Aaron
Alvarez, Clemente
Amador, Manuel A.
Amaro, Ruben
Andersen, Larry E.
Anderson, Billy
Anderson, Drew
Anderson, Jason
Anderson, Lawrence
Anderson, Marlon O.
Andrews, Fred
Angeli, Douglas W.
Antczak, Chuck
Antequera, Jose
Appert, Luke

Appel, Mark
Armenta, Erubiel
Arnold, Jerry

Arlin, Stephen R.
Araujo, Elvis
Arano, Victor
Arauz, Harold

Armas, Gustavo
Arroyo, Carlos
Asche, Cody
Asher, Alec

Ashby, Andrew J.
Aumont, Phillippe
Austin, Dominic L.
Avila, Rob

Ayrault, Robert

Backs, Jason
Bailie, Matt
Baisley, Brad
Baker, David
Bako, Paul
Baller, Jay

Bandy, Bert
Barajas, Rod
Barbao, Joe
Barker, Kevin
Barnes, Jeremy
Barrett, Thomas L.
Barnett, Marty
Barthelemy, Ryan
Bartholow, Bud
Barton, Shawn
Bastable, John
Bastardo, Antonio
Bates, Fletcher
Batiste, Kim
Batson, Tom

Bauer, Greg
Bayless, Patrick
Beall, Robert
Beck, Dion

Bedell, Howard
Bednar, Brandon
Beech, Matthew L.
Begnaud, Gary
Bell, Jorge

Bell, Oliver

Bellino, Frank D.
Bennett, David
Bennett, Gary D.
Benson, George
Berger, Kenneth
Bergeron, Peter
Bergjans, Tommy
Berman, Gary S.
Berry, Quintin
Bettencourt, Trevor
Biddle, Jesse
Bieser, Steven R.

ALL-TIME READING PHILLIES ROSTER (1967-2021)
Players names in bold played in the major leagues (R) = Rehab Assignment

1979-80
2012-13
2002
1992
1978
2016
1989-91
1992
1998
1990
2016
1981
1968-69
1992-94
2014

2014-15, 2016 (R)

1999-2000
1996-98
1971
1994-95
1974

2017
2007-10
1979
1996-97
1972,1974
1995-98
1999
2017-19
2008

2021

2021
1984-85
1967
2015
2016
2017-18
2019

1978
2012, 2016 (R)
2016
1990
2010-2011
1991

2003
1989-90

1990-91
1999, 2001-02
2001-02
1976

2009
1982

1971

2007 (R)
1997-98
2004

2012

1987
1998-99
2005

1983
1986-87
1974-75, 1978
2008-2009
2001

1990

2001

2005

1968, 1970-71
1972
1986-87
1967-69
2018
1995-96
1976-77
1980
1976-77
1988-90
1969
1994-95
1977
1978-79
2006
2017-18
1988
2009-10
2018-19
2013-15
1992-93

Bigler, Jeffrey S. 1995
Billingsley, Brent 2003
Bisenius, Joe 2006, 2008-09
Blackwell, Timothy P. 1976
Blalock, Jake 2008
Blanton, Joe 2010 (R)
Blasingame, Kent 1995
Blazier, Ronald P. 1995
Bleich, Jeremy 2016
Bohm, Alec 2019
Boitano, Danny J. 1975
Bonalewicz, Bob 1971
Bonaparte, Elijah 1979
Bonifacio, Jorge 2021
Bonilla, Lisalverto 2012
Boone, Robert R. 1970-71
Bootcheck, Chris 2014
Borland, Toby 1990-93, 1998
Bosetti, Richard 1974-75
Bossart, Austin 2017-19
Botelho, Derek 1978
Bottalico, Ricky 1993-94, 2001 (R)
Boudreaux, Eric 1986-90
Bouknight, Kip 2008
Bourn, Michael 2005-06
Bowa, Larry 1967-68
Bowden, Mark 1985-87
Bowers, Shane 2004
Boyd, Jason 1997
Boyd, T. Randy 1972-74
Boyd, Shaun 2007
Bozich, Tommy 1972
Bozied, Tagg 2010
Brady, J. Patric 1992-93
Bramasco, Omar 2005
Bramhall, Bobby 2013
Brannan, Ryan 1997-99
Brantley, Clifford 1988-91
Brenizer, Todd 1975-77
Brester, Jason 1999-2000
Brink, Brad 1986-87, 1991-92
Brito, Daniel 2021
Brito, Eude 2004
Brito, Luis A. 1994-95
Brodzinski, Greg 2016
Brogdon, Connor 2019
Brooks, Frank 2002-03
Brophy, W. Earl 1995
Brown, Aaron 2016, 2018-19
Brown, Andrew 2021
Brown, Anthony L. 1985-88
Brown, Blake 2021
Brown, Dana 1991
Brown, Daniel R. 1995
Brown, Domonic 2009-2010
Brown, Gregory J. 1993-94
Brown, Paul 1967-68
Brown, Roger L. 1977
Browning, James 1972-73
Bruce, Jay 2019 (R)
Brumfield, Harvey A. 1988-90
Brummett, Tyson 2008-12
Brundage, David C. 1987
Bruno, Joseph 1982
Brusstar, Warren 1976-1979
Bryant, Kevin 1974
Buchanan, David 2012-13
Bucholz, Taylor 2002-03
Bucktrot, Keith 2003-05
Bullinger, Kirk 2000
Bulls, Dave 1984-85
Buonantony, Richard S. 1989-90
Burgamy, Brian 2006-2007
Burger, Rob 1998-99
Burgos, John 1991
Burk, Dean 1971-72
Burke, Alan 1995
Burke, Erick 2005

Burnham, Gary
Burrell, Pat

1999-2001, 2006
1999, 2004 (R)

Burroughs, Darren 1980-83
Burton, Essex L. 1996
Burton, Darren 1997
Bushing, Christopher S. 1992
Butto, Francisco 2005, 2009
Byrd, Marlon 2001, 2003 (R)
Bystrom, Martin 1981 (R)
Cabassa, Carlos 1981
Cable, Taft 2003
Cabrera, Ismael 2018
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Calhoun, Jeffrey W.
Calvert, K. Christopher
Cameron, Ryan
Camilo, Juan
Campbell, Derek
Campbell, James
Camper, Cardell
Candelario, Eddie
Canelo, Malquin
Cappuccio, Carmine
Carabalio, Ramon
Carman, Chad
Carman, Donald W.
Carnegie, William
Carpenter, Andrew
Carr, Tyler
Carrasco, Carlos
Carrasco, Luis
Carreno, Amalio
Carter, Andy
Carter, Ryan
Cartwright, Albert
Carver, Steve
Casillas, Uriel
Casimiro, Ranfi
Cash, Michael
Castellano, John
Castillo, Ali

Castro, Angel
Castro, Fabio
Castro, Jose L.
Castro, Leandro
Cates, Stephen
Cavanaugh, Carl
Cecena, Jose
Cedeno, Blas
Cedeno, Jose
Cedeno, Luis
Censale, Silvio
Cepeda, Orlando
Cesar, Joel

Chacin, Gustavo
Chamberlain, James
Chambers, Travis

Champion, Buford B.

Chapman, Chance
Chapman, Ethan
Chapman, Travis
Chandanais, Robert
Chantres, Carlos
Charles, Art
Chavez, Angel
Chavez, Ozzie
Chen, Bruce
Cherry, Joe
Childress, Rockey
Christopher, Frederick
Christopher, Joseph
Ciammachilli, Frank
Cipolloni, Joseph
Cisco, Michael
Citari, Joe

Clark, Glenn
Cleavinger, Garrett
Clem, Harold
Clevlen, Brent
Cloyd, Tyler
Cluney, Patrick
Cochran, Tom
Coggin, David
Cole, Bill

Cole, Rodger
Collier, Zach

Collins, Michael
Colombino, Carlo F.
Colucchio, Robert
Colvin, Brody
Combs, Pat
Comer, H. Wayne
Concepcion, Alex
Conley, Jack
Contreas, Arnaldo
Contreras, Jose
Convertino, Phillip
Coppola, Zach
Cordero, Jimmy
Cornelius, Chris
Cormier, Rheal
Cosbey, Chris
Costa, T. Anthony
Costanzo, Mike
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1988
1988-90
2005, 2007
2003
2017
1967

1979
2004
2016
2000
1985
2014
1981-83
1967
2008
2019, 2021
2007-08
2019
1988-90
1991-93
2003
2013-14
1997-98
2001-03
2017-18
1978
2004-2006
2019
2009
2007-08
1979-80
2012
1970-71, 1973-75
1973
1986
1999-01
2021
2019
1997-99
1981

2021
2009
1975
1986, 1988
1970
2009-2011
2015
2001-02
1967
2004-2005
2015
2006
2009-2011
2001
1967
1984
1989-90
1968
1977
1983-85
2009-2012
1989
1967
‘17,19
1968-71
2011
2010-2012
1971
2013
1998-00
1983
1983-84
2013-14
1970
1993

1971
2012-2014
1989
1974
2009
2019, 2021
1976-77
2011 (R)
1977-78
2017-18
2015-16
2021
2001 (R)
2004
1996-98
2007

Coste, Chris 2007
Costello, Brian 1997-98
Cortez, Chico 2005
Cotton, Joe 2000
Cox, Lawrence 1970-71, 1973
Cox, Ronald 1970-71
Cozens, Dylan 2015-16
Crane, Mark 1973-75
Crane, Todd 1998
Crawford, Tristan 2009
Crawford, J.P. 2015-16
Crosby, Todd E. 1988
Crouse, Hans 2021
Cruz, Edgar 2002-03
Cruz, Todd 1976-77
Cuevas, Phillip 2007
Culmer, Wilfred 1981
Culp, Brandon 2004
Culver, George 1981, 1985
Cumana, Grenny 2019, 2021
Dagley, Corey 2000
Dalles, Justin 2013
Daniels, John 2000
Dancy, Bill 1974-76, 1978
Darkis, Willie 1983-84
Daulton, Darren 1983
Davis, Allen 2005-07
Davis, Jason 1998
Davis, Lars 2014
Davis, Mark 1980
Davisson, Jay 1983
Dawson, Layne 2003-04
Day, Randy 1985
Dawkins, Gookie 2008
Dawkins, Walter C. 1996-98
DeAngelis, Steven M. 1986-88
DeArmis, Rolando 1975
DeCastris, Frank 1970
De Fratus, Justin 2010-2011
De La Cruz, Julio 2007
DeMeo, Robert 1977
DeNato, Joey 2016
Demmin, Ryan 2013-14
Dempsey, Peter 1978-80
Dernier, Robert 1980, 1983
De Renne, Keoni 2010
Deschaine, Jim 2003-05
Devey, Phil 2005
Diaz, Baudillo (Bo) 1984
Diaz, Dennis 2006
Diekman, Jake 2011
DiMicheli, Frank L. 1991
Diorio, Ronald 1969, 1971-74
Disher, Jackie 1969
DiVincenzo, John 1980
Dodd, Robert W. 1995-99
Dohy, Kyle 2018, 19, 21
Dominique, Andy 2000-01

Dominguez, Seranthony 2018, 21 (R)

Donald, Jason 2008
Doolan, Blake 1993-94
Dorta, Melvin 2010
Dostal, Bruce 1991-92
Doster, David E. 1995
Dougherty, Kevin 2004
Dowell, Kenneth A. 1983
Downs, David 1972
Doyle, R. Dennis 1968
Drabek, Kyle 2009
Dubois, Brian A. 1994

Duckworth, Brandon 2000, 2003 (R)

Dugan, Kelly 2013-15
Duke, Ryan 2012
Dunnum, Rick J. 1991
Duncan, Calvin H. 1994
Duran, Edgar 2013-14
Duran, Rodolfo 2021
Durbin, J.D. 2008
Dyer, Grant 2019
E
Eason, Clay 1999
Eason, S. Thomas 1994-95
Eastman, Colton 2019, 21
Eaton, Adam 1999, 2007 (R), 2008
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Farr, Michael J. 1989
Fasano, Sal 2006 (R)
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Faust, William 1971
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Figueroa, Paco 2011
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Fleming, Ryan 2004-2005
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Florence, Branden 2006-2007
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Florimon, Pedro 2018 (R)
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Fogg, Josh 2010
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Foreman, Jack 1970
Forsythe, Blake 2015
Fortenberry, Jimmy 1986-87
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Foster, Kevin C. 1994
Foster, Mark D. 1995-97
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Fox, Jake 2012, 2014, 2016
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Franco, Julio 1981
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Franco, Martire 2002-04
Frandsen, Kevin 2011
Freeman, Marvin 1985-1987
Fremuth, Michael 1971
Frey, Chris 2011
Friend, Justin 2011-2014
Friscia, Vito 2021
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Frohwirth, Todd G. 1986-87
Fryer, Paul 1982-83
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Fynan, W. Kevin 1989
G
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Galvis, Freddy 2009-2011
Gamboa, Arquimedes 2019, 21
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Garcia, Harold 2010-2011
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Garcia, Luis 2013, 2018 (R)
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Garciaparra, Michael 2007
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Garner, Perci 2013-14
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Gaynor, Richard K.
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1983, 1985-86
2000-01, 2005 (R)

Geigel, German 1975-76
Geisler, Phillip W. 1993-94
Gemoll, Brandon 2006
German, Matt 2009-2010
Ghelfi, Anthony P. 1983-84
Giallella, Richard 1972-74
Gibbs, Kevin 2004
Gibson, John 1976
Giese, Dan 2003, 2006
Gilbert, Tyler 2018
Giles, Ken 2014
Gillies, Tyson 2010. 2012-2013
Gilmore, Joel D. 1995
Glogoski, Kyle 2021
Goedhart, Darrell J. 1992-93
Georgen, Todd M. 1993
Glen, Willie 2003
Goff, Wallace 1981-82
Golson, Greg 2007-08
Gomes, Wayne M. 1995-96
Gomez, Jose 2019
Gomez, D. Michael 1994
Gomez, Ramon 2001
Gomez, Raywilly 2014
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Gonzalez, Andy 2013
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Gonzalez, Danny 2004-2005
Gonzalez, Gio 2006
Gonzalez, Manny 2001-02
Gonzalez, Miguel Alfredo 2014
Gonzalez, Oscar 2021
Gonzalez, Severino 2013-14, 2016
Gosewisch, Tuffy 2009-2011
Gozzo, Sal 2021
Grace, Michael J. 1995, 1997
Grable, Robert M. 1993-95
Gradoville, Tim 2005-09
Grahe, Joe 1999
Gray, Elliot D. 1991
Green, Charles 1967
Green, G. Dallas 1967
Green, Tyler 1992
Green, Zach 2017-18
Greene, Brodie 2015
Greene, I. Thomas 1994
Greenhaigh, Daniel 1975-78
Gregson, Glenn 1976, 1978
Griffin, Frankie 1984-85
Grimsley, Jason A. 1988-89
Grindell, Nate 2005
Gross, Kevin F. 1982
Grotewold, Jeffrey S. 1989-90
Grullon, Deivy 2017-18
Guiliano, Matthew J. 1996-98
Guarnaccia, John 1976-77
Guerra, Jorge 2009
Guevara, Orlando 2006, 2008-09
Guthrie, Dalton 2021
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Gwaltney, Lee 2004
Gyselman, Jeffrey R. 1996
H
Haag, William 1968
Haigwood, Daniel 2006
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Hall, Darick 2018-19
Halverson, Warren 1967
Hamels, Cole 2005
Hamilton, Jimmy 2002
Hammer, JD 2019
Hammitt, Donald 1968-69
Hammond, Joey 2006-2008
Hamric, Russell 1981, 1983-84
Hannahan, Buzz 2002-03
Hanselman, Carl L. 1995
Hansen, Bryan 2006
Hanzawa, Troy 2011-2013
Happ, J.A. 2005-06, 2010 (R)
Harker, Brett 2008
Harman, Brad 2008-09
Harrell, R. Jeffrey 1967-68
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Harris, Brian 1998-01
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Hart, Thomas 1979-81
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Henderson, Ramon 1985, 1987-89
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Hernandez, Jakob 2019, 21
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Herrera, Odubel 2017 (R)
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Hester, John 2015
Hewitt, Anthony 2013-14
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Hill, John 2012
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Hitchcox, Brian 2001-05
Hockenberry, Matt 2016
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Hoffman, Matt 2014
Holdridge, David 1989-91
Holifield, M. Rickey 1994-95
Holland, G. Smith 1969
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Holyfield, Vince A. 1988-90
Holzemer, Mark 2000
Hoppie, Brian 1984-85
Hood, Destin 2015
Horne, Thomas 1970, 1972
Horne, Tyrone 1999
Hoskins, Rhys 2016
Howard, Ryan 2004
Howard, Spencer 2019
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Hudler, Rex 1997 (R)
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Hughes, John D. 1976, 1978
Hughes, Keith 1985
Hulett, Tug 2012
Hunter, Richard T. 1995-97
Hunter, Tommy 2019 (R)
Hutchinson, Lloyd 1972
Hutchison, Ryan 2003-05
Hyatt, Austin 2010-2012
Hyde, Mickey J. 1992-93
L
Ibanez, Raul 2009(R)
Ibarra, Miguel 1980-82, 1984
Infante, Gregory 2016
Infante, Kennedy 1990
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Iorg, Dane 1972-73, 1975
Irvin, Cole 2017
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1
Jackson, Jeffrey 1992-94
Jackson, Kenneth B. 1984-87
Jackson, Michael R. 1986
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Jacobsen, Landon 2007
Jacobson, Russ 2002-04
Jacquez, Thomas 1999-00
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James, Donald C. 1984
James, Jiwan 2012, 2014
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Kaye, Jeffrey M. 1987-88
Keene, Kurt 2004
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Kendrick, Howie 2017 (R)
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Kennelly, Tim 2009, 2011-2012
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Key, Chris 2006-2007
Key, Jeffrey 1998
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Kingery, Scott 2016, 2019 (R)
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Kissock, Chris 2010-2012
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Kleven, Colin 2015
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Knigge, Tyler 2012-2015
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Kraus, Jeffrey 1979-80
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Kubes, Greg 2001-02
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L
Labay, Stepehn P. 1985-86
Lackney, Nick 2021
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Lannan, John 2013 (R)
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LaValliere, Michael E. 1983-84
Lavin, Peter 2014
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Lee, Seung-Hak 2002-05
Leek, Eugene 1968-69
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Leftwich, Luke 2018-19
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Lehman, Taylor 2021
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Leon, Carlos 2004-2009
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Lockwood, Luke 2006
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Maddux, Michael A. 1983-84
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Martin, James 1972
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Mathieson, Scott 2006, 2007 (R), 2009
Maton, Nick 2019
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Mauser, Timothy E. 1989-90
May, Trevor 2012
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Mayorga, Jose 2014
Mazone, Brian 2006
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Merchan, Jesus
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Mota, Manuel
Munoz, Jarrod J.
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1986-88
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Poff, John 1976-79
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Polanco, Placido 2004 (R)
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Pratt, Trent 2005
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Rosin, Seth

Ross, Austin
Rosso, Ramon
Royster, Aaron L.

Rounsaville, V. Gene

Ruf, Darin
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Sanchez, Jose
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1999
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2009-12
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2021
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2012
1986

2003-04, 2013 (R)
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2006
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Stott, Bryson
Stumpf, Daniel
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1999
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1992-93
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Terlecki, Robert 1970-71, 1973
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Trisler, John L. 1995
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u
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Waguespack, Jacob 2017-18
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